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AGENDA 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Wednesday, June 9, 2021, 6:00 p.m. 

 

In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, 

of March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing will be used for this meeting.  

Board members, staff and members of the public will be able to participate by webinar by using 

the following link: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89386012789?pwd=NkJjUm4wUC8yREo1aURVWEZMbXRQdz09 
Meeting ID: 893 8601 2789 Password: 894269 Participants will need to download the Zoom app on 

their mobile device.  Members of the public will also be able to participate by telephone using the 

following dial in information: Dial in #: (310) 372-7549, Passcode 660448. 
 

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH A QUORUM / PLEDGE OF 
ALLEGIANCE 

 
B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Opportunity for board members and citizens to speak on items of interest within subject matter jurisdiction of the District. Please note 
that, for comments made on items  not appearing on the current agenda, the Board may take no action as to the comment at the current 
meeting (Gov’t Code 54954.3[a]), and the Board is allowed only a brief response to the speaker’s comment. For the record, please state 
your name.  “Request to speak” cards should be filled out in advance and presented to the Board Chair or the recording secretary.  The 
Board has a policy limiting any speaker to not more than five minutes  

 
D. CONSENT ITEMS 
 D1. Approval of March 2021 Financial Statements ................................................................ 2 
 D2. Minutes of May 5, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting .................................................... 21 
 D3. Minutes of May 14, 2021 Gov’t & Public Engagement Committee Meeting ................... 23 
 D4. Minutes of May 12, 2021 Regular Board Meeting ......................................................... 25 
  Minutes of May 12, 2021 Foundation Regular Board Meeting ....................................... 30 
 D5. Minutes of May 19, 2021 Strategic Planning Committee Meeting.................................. 32 
 D6. Minutes of May 21, 2021 Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee Meeting .......... 34 
 D7. Minutes of May 25, 2021 Special Board Meeting .......................................................... 37 
 D8. Minutes of May 27, 2021 Facilities Committee Meeting ................................................ 40 
 
E. REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

E1. Finance Committee – Directors Jeffries and Mroz ......................................................... 43 
Recommendation:  That the board approve funding the Community Health Contract Grant 
requests in the amount of $791,975.37. 
Recommendation:  That the board approve Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

E2. Gov’t and Public Engagement Committee – Directors Schwartz-Frates and Ortiz ......... 57 
E3. Facilities Committee – Directors Mroz and Salmon 
E4. Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee – Directors Schwartz-Frates and Ortiz 
E5. Strategic Planning Committee – Directors Jeffries and Salmon  
E6. Chief Executive Officer – Rachel Mason ....................................................................... 65 
E7. General Counsel – Jeffrey Scott ................................................................................... 68 

 
F. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS 

F1. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget ........................................................... 71 
 Recommendation from the Finance Committee: That the board approve Fiscal Year 2021-

2022 Budget. 

Revised 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89386012789?pwd=NkJjUm4wUC8yREo1aURVWEZMbXRQdz09


 
F2. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Community Health Contract- Grants. ............. 75 
 Recommendation:  That the board approve funding the Community Health Contract Grant 

requests in the amount of $791,975.37. 
F3. Consideration of Nomination for LAFCO Special District Alternate ................................ 77 

 
G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS & ITEMS FOR SUBSEQUENT MEETINGS 
 G1. Other Director/Staff discussion items 
  G1a. Item(s) for future board agendas 
  G1b. Announcements of upcoming events: 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations & Testing – by Operation Collaboration 

(CalFire/NC Fire) – June 25, 9am-1pm 2nd dose Pfizer, 2-5 testing 

 Vallecitos Elementary School – 5211 St, Rainbow, CA 92028 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations & Testing – by Operation Collaboration 

(CalFire/NC Fire) – June 25, 9am-1pm Pfizer and J&J, 2-5 testing 

 FRHD Wellness Center – 1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook 

• Gov’t and Public Engagement Committee meeting – 2nd Friday, June 11, 
10:30am, Virtual Meeting 

• Community Collaborative for Health & Wellness Committee (CCH&W) 
meeting – 3rd Wednesday, June 16, 10:30am-noon, Virtual Meeting (See 
fallbrookhealth.org/calendar) 

• Strategic Planning Committee meeting – 3rd Wednesday, June 16, 5:00pm, 
Virtual Meeting 

• Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee meeting – Friday, June 18 
10:30am, Virtual Meeting 

• Facilities Committee meeting – 4th Thursday, June 24, 10:30am, Virtual 
Meeting 

• Special meeting – Friday, June 25, 10:00am, Virtual Meeting 
• Finance Committee meeting – 1st Wednesday, July 7, 4:30pm, Virtual 

Meeting 
• Woman of Wellness – Postponed See fallbrookhealth.org for newsletter 

G2. Next Regular Board meeting – 2nd Wednesday, July 14, 6:00pm, This meeting may be a 
hybrid of in-person and virtual.  

 
H. CLOSED SESSION 

H1. Personal matter pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1) – CEO Evaluation 

 
I. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 
 
J. ADJOURNMENT 
 
NOTE: I certify that on Friday, June 4, 2021 I posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the regular meeting place of 
the Board of Directors of Fallbrook Regional Health District, said time being at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting. 
The American with Disabilities Act provides that no qualified individual with a disability shall be excluded from 
participation in, or denied the benefits of District business.  If you need assistance to participate in this meeting, please 
contact the District office 24 hours prior to the meeting at 760-731-9187. 

 
 

      
Rachel Mason 

CEO 
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Mar 31, 21 Feb 28, 21 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
102.3 · Cash in Bank - Pacific Western 670,592.49 742,864.13 -72,271.64
102.6 · Cash in Bank - LAIF 1,994,770.34 1,994,770.34 0.00
102.9 · Cash in Bank - CalTRUST 5,797,800.22 5,800,723.76 -2,923.54
102.10 · Petty Cash 205.12 211.61 -6.49

Total Checking/Savings 8,463,368.17 8,538,569.84 -75,201.67

Other Current Assets
104 · Prepaid Insurance 7,848.05 10,562.91 -2,714.86
107 · Tax Apportionment Receivable 448,241.08 64,248.33 383,992.75
110 · Reimbursement Rec'ble - CIF -94.97 -94.97 0.00

Total Other Current Assets 455,994.16 74,716.27 381,277.89

Total Current Assets 8,919,362.33 8,613,286.11 306,076.22

Fixed Assets
121 · Equipment 64,986.31 64,986.31 0.00
121.2 · Equipment Depreciation -35,450.65 -34,573.77 -876.88
122.0 · Assets

122.01 · S. Brandon Road 161,578.00 161,578.00 0.00
122.011 · S. Brandon Road Improvements 145,041.84 145,041.84 0.00
122.012 · S. Brandon Road Land 129,662.00 129,662.00 0.00
122.02 · E. Mission Road 1,441,539.86 1,441,539.86 0.00
122.021 · E. Mission Road Improvements 266,468.81 264,978.61 1,490.20
122.022 · E. Mission Road Land 360,629.00 360,629.00 0.00
122.04 · Accum Depr - All Buildings -129,419.62 -125,236.13 -4,183.49

Total 122.0 · Assets 2,375,499.89 2,378,193.18 -2,693.29

Total Fixed Assets 2,405,035.55 2,408,605.72 -3,570.17

Other Assets
130 · Note Receivable - East Alvarado 487,500.00 487,500.00 0.00

Total Other Assets 487,500.00 487,500.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 11,811,897.88 11,509,391.83 302,506.05

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

140 · Accounts Payable 15,931.56 49,271.22 -33,339.66

Total Accounts Payable 15,931.56 49,271.22 -33,339.66

Other Current Liabilities
203 - Accrued Payroll 14,968.36 12,197.42 2,770.94
204 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 22,141.43 19,534.05 2,607.38
211 · Payroll Taxes Payable 4,851.66 3,835.90 1,015.76
213 · Simple Plan Payable 766.90 726.90 40.00
220 · Refundable Deposit Payable 5,250.00 5,250.00 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 47,978.35 41,544.27 6,434.08

Total Current Liabilities 63,909.91 90,815.49 -26,905.58

Total Liabilities 63,909.91 90,815.49 -26,905.58

Fallbrook Regional Health District
BALANCE SHEET COMPARISON
Comparison of March 2021 to February 2021

Report 1 Page 1
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Mar 31, 21 Feb 28, 21 $ Change

Equity
302.2 · Community Investment Funds 9,256,578.12 9,256,578.12 0.00
300 · Unrestricted Operations Fund 2,386,975.78 2,386,975.78 0.00
Net Income 104,434.07 -224,977.56 329,411.63

Total Equity 11,747,987.97 11,418,576.34 329,411.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 11,811,897.88 11,509,391.83 302,506.05

Fallbrook Regional Health District
BALANCE SHEET COMPARISON
Comparison of March 2021 to February 2021

Report 1 Page 2
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Mar 21 Jul '20 - Ma...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 448,294.08 1,718,210.18
403 · Interest / Dividends 2,724.69 46,507.32

Total 400 · District Income 451,018.77 1,764,717.50

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 3,500.00 31,500.00

Total 460 · Lease Income 3,500.00 31,500.00

Total Income 454,518.77 1,796,217.50

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 1,838.22 7,982.00
500.02 · IT Services 380.00 2,660.00
500.03 · Refreshments 22.10 229.44
500.04 · Office Expenses 983.85 9,478.44
500.05 · Utilities 1,059.01 11,202.71
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 1,580.18 6,793.68
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 2,498.05 17,654.20
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 0.00 907.16
500.10 · Salaries 32,085.25 277,042.54
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 2,636.44 26,088.08
500.14 · W/C Insurance 148.33 1,364.63
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 4,113.80 37,094.81
500.16 · Board Stipends 2,205.00 15,540.00
500.17 · Education & Conferences 0.00 975.00
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 745.99 22,894.32
500.19 · Insurance - General 2,294.03 20,646.22
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 1,000.00 9,000.00
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 0.00 10,000.00
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 2,067.94 18,615.66
500.23 · General Counsel 4,179.00 34,604.50
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 9,167.77 23,646.49
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 766.90 6,567.70
500.33 · Copier Lease 828.98 7,409.19
500.36 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 2,607.38 2,607.38

Total Administrative Expenses 73,208.22 571,004.15

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 90.27 784.96
570.02 · IT Services 380.00 380.00
570.04 · Office Expenses 841.54 876.54
570.05 · Utilities 995.33 8,285.75
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 75.00 3,425.25
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,317.50 12,145.99
570.19 · Insurance - General 272.50 2,452.56
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 150.00 1,450.00

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 4,122.14 29,801.05

Fallbrook Regional Health District
INCOME STATEMENT

For the Month Ended March 31, 2021 & Fiscal Year to Date

Report 2 Page 1
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Mar 21 Jul '20 - Ma...

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 0.00 15,333.00
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 0.00 48,750.00
600.03 · Champions for Health 0.00 17,613.00
600.04 · D'Vine Path 0.00 13,140.00
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 0.00 116,475.00
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 0.00 18,670.86
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 0.00 131,441.58
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 0.00 35,055.00
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 0.00 18,750.00
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 0.00 282,325.83
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 0.00 17,440.50
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 0.00 30,262.50
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 0.00 11,250.00
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 0.00 77,874.45
600.15 · REINS 0.00 87,750.00
600.16 · SSNAAPE 0.00 3,750.00
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 0.00 7,500.00
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 0.00 51,681.69
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 5,993.18 17,456.98

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 5,993.18 1,002,520.39

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 0.00 1,039.82

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 0.00 1,039.82

Total Expense 83,323.54 1,604,365.41

Net Ordinary Income 371,195.23 191,852.09

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST -5,648.23 -23,176.89
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 1,625.00 14,625.00

Total Other Income -4,023.23 -8,551.89

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 5,060.37 46,874.68

Total 825 · Depreciation 5,060.37 46,874.68

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 32,700.00 234,335.00

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds Used 32,700.00 234,335.00

900 · Community Investment Fund Reimb 0.00 -202,343.55

Total Other Expense 37,760.37 78,866.13

Net Other Income -41,783.60 -87,418.02

Net Income 329,411.63 104,434.07

Fallbrook Regional Health District
INCOME STATEMENT

For the Month Ended March 31, 2021 & Fiscal Year to Date

Report 2 Page 2
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Jul '20 - Mar ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 1,718,210.18 1,551,818.25 166,391.93 110.7%
403 · Interest / Dividends 46,507.32 144,070.00 (97,562.68) 32.3%

Total 400 · District Income 1,764,717.50 1,695,888.25 68,829.25 104.1%

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 31,500.00 31,500.00 0.00 100.0%

Total 460 · Lease Income 31,500.00 31,500.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Income 1,796,217.50 1,727,388.25 68,829.25 104.0%

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 7,982.00 6,248.49 1,733.51 127.7%
500.02 · IT Services 2,660.00 1,710.00 950.00 155.6%
500.03 · Refreshments 229.44 2,250.00 (2,020.56) 10.2%
500.04 · Office Expenses 9,478.44 8,043.21 1,435.23 117.8%
500.05 · Utilities 11,202.71 7,146.00 4,056.71 156.8%
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 6,793.68 6,900.00 (106.32) 98.5%
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 17,654.20 9,930.00 7,724.20 177.8%
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 907.16 1,350.00 (442.84) 67.2%
500.10 · Salaries 277,042.54 259,453.85 17,588.69 106.8%
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 26,088.08 23,350.84 2,737.24 111.7%
500.14 · W/C Insurance 1,364.63 1,297.27 67.36 105.2%
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 37,094.81 38,156.75 (1,061.94) 97.2%
500.16 · Board Stipends 15,540.00 23,625.00 (8,085.00) 65.8%
500.17 · Education & Conferences 975.00 5,740.00 (4,765.00) 17.0%
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 22,894.32 28,552.66 (5,658.34) 80.2%
500.19 · Insurance - General 20,646.22 20,646.31 (0.09) 100.0%
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.0%
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 10,000.00 9,000.00 1,000.00 111.1%
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 18,615.66 16,552.89 2,062.77 112.5%
500.23 · General Counsel 34,604.50 34,409.82 194.68 100.6%
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 23,646.49 10,175.00 13,471.49 232.4%
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 6,567.70 17,442.00 (10,874.30) 37.7%
500.33 · Copier Lease 7,409.19 7,219.26 189.93 102.6%
500.36 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 2,607.38
500.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
500.50 · General Election 0.00 18,000.00 (18,000.00) 0.0%

Total Administrative Expenses 571,004.15 567,199.35 3,804.80 100.7%

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 784.96 456.57 328.39 171.9%
570.02 · IT Services 380.00 1,253.28 (873.28) 30.3%
570.03 · Refreshments 0.00 120.00 (120.00) 0.0%
570.04 · Office Expenses 876.54 795.32 81.22 110.2%
570.05 · Utilities 8,285.75 6,049.00 2,236.75 137.0%
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 3,425.25 3,036.39 388.86 112.8%
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 12,145.99 10,500.00 1,645.99 115.7%
570.10 · Salaries 0.00 7,200.00 (7,200.00) 0.0%
570.12 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 648.00 (648.00) 0.0%
570.14 · W/C Insurance 0.00 72.63 (72.63) 0.0%
570.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 0.00 1,800.00 (1,800.00) 0.0%
570.19 · Insurance - General 2,452.56 2,452.56 0.00 100.0%
570.23 · General Counsel 0.00 1,720.48 (1,720.48) 0.0%
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 1,450.00 2,000.00 (550.00) 72.5%
570.33 · Copier Lease 0.00 1,604.28 (1,604.28) 0.0%

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 29,801.05 39,708.51 (9,907.46) 75.0%

Fallbrook Regional Health District
PROFIT & LOSS YTD ACTUAL vs. BUDGET

July 2020 through March 2021

Report 3 Page 1

Page 6 of 94



Jul '20 - Mar ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 15,333.00 15,333.00 0.00 100.0%
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 48,750.00 48,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.03 · Champions for Health 17,613.00 17,613.00 0.00 100.0%
600.04 · D'Vine Path 13,140.00 13,140.00 0.00 100.0%
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 116,475.00 116,475.00 0.00 100.0%
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 18,670.86 18,670.89 (0.03) 100.0%
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 131,441.58 131,441.61 (0.03) 100.0%
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 35,055.00 35,055.00 0.00 100.0%
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 18,750.00 18,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 282,325.83 282,325.92 (0.09) 100.0%
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 17,440.50 17,440.50 0.00 100.0%
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 30,262.50 30,262.50 0.00 100.0%
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 11,250.00 11,250.00 0.00 100.0%
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 77,874.45 77,874.45 0.00 100.0%
600.15 · REINS 87,750.00 87,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.16 · SSNAAPE 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 100.0%
600.50 · NC Fire JPA (Ambulance) 0.00 60,000.03 (60,000.03) 0.0%
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 51,681.69 60,000.03 (8,318.34) 86.1%
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 17,456.98 13,124.97 4,332.01 133.0%

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 1,002,520.39 1,066,506.90 (63,986.51) 94.0%

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 1,039.82 1,250.00 (210.18) 83.2%
800.02 · Urgent Care 0.00 72,000.00 (72,000.00) 0.0%
800.03 · Women of Wellness 0.00 350.00 (350.00) 0.0%

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 1,039.82 73,600.00 (72,560.18) 1.4%

Total Expense 1,604,365.41 1,747,014.76 (142,649.35) 91.8%

Net Ordinary Income 191,852.09 (19,626.51) 211,478.60 (977.5)%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST (23,176.89) 0.00 (23,176.89) 100.0%
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 14,625.00 0.00 14,625.00 100.0%

Total Other Income (8,551.89) 0.00 (8,551.89) 100.0%

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 46,874.68 11,250.00 35,624.68 416.7%

Total 825 · Depreciation 46,874.68 11,250.00 35,624.68 416.7%

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 234,335.00 0.00 234,335.00 100.0%

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds Used 234,335.00 0.00 234,335.00 100.0%

900 · Community Investment Fund Reimb (202,343.55)

Total Other Expense 78,866.13 11,250.00 67,616.13 701.0%

Net Other Income (87,418.02) (11,250.00) (76,168.02) 777.0%

Net Income 104,434.07 (30,876.51) 135,310.58 (338.2)%

Fallbrook Regional Health District
PROFIT & LOSS YTD ACTUAL vs. BUDGET

July 2020 through March 2021

Report 3 Page 2
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TOTAL
Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20 Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul '20 - Ju...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 30,000.00 13,000.00 27,000.00 75,000.00 707,918.25 230,000.00 43,000.00 25,900.00 400,000.00 315,000.00 35,000.00 10,000.00 1,911,818.25
403 · Interest / Dividends 13,144.66 12,175.60 11,868.43 14,743.64 12,448.64 35,480.50 20,826.60 11,264.03 12,117.90 20,374.44 6,856.42 17,751.07 189,051.93

Total 400 · District Income 43,144.66 25,175.60 38,868.43 89,743.64 720,366.89 265,480.50 63,826.60 37,164.03 412,117.90 335,374.44 41,856.42 27,751.07 2,100,870.18

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 42,000.00
460 · Lease Income - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 460 · Lease Income 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 42,000.00

Total Income 46,644.66 28,675.60 42,368.43 93,243.64 723,866.89 268,980.50 67,326.60 40,664.03 415,617.90 338,874.44 45,356.42 31,251.07 2,142,870.18

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 710.00 710.00 616.85 677.81 630.84 641.92 689.06 828.10 743.91 888.76 599.94 570.30 8,307.49
500.02 · IT Services 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 2,280.00
500.03 · Refreshments 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,750.00
500.04 · Office Expenses 1,342.45 1,161.91 802.14 1,150.20 405.20 810.73 587.96 1,074.05 708.57 1,704.16 681.67 830.61 11,259.65
500.05 · Utilities 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 1,554.00 762.00 834.00 10,296.00
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 7,200.00
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 13,240.00
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 600.00 300.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 1,550.00
500.10 · Salaries 28,828.25 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 345,938.45
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 2,594.52 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 31,134.46
500.14 · W/C Insurance 144.15 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 1,729.69
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 4,239.63 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 50,875.67
500.16 · Board Stipends 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 31,500.00
500.17 · Education & Conferences 530.00 0.00 1,500.00 30.00 1,500.00 650.00 30.00 1,500.00 0.00 3,530.00 0.00 0.00 9,270.00
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 9,804.46 1,486.02 317.48 6,508.46 532.46 702.46 532.46 8,021.40 647.46 795.46 532.46 317.46 30,198.04
500.19 · Insurance - General 2,294.07 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 27,528.40
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 12,000.00
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 0.00 8,500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 22,070.52
500.23 · General Counsel 3,823.34 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 45,879.75
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 275.00 5,200.00 1,550.00 1,075.00 200.00 1,200.00 275.00 200.00 200.00 275.00 200.00 200.00 10,850.00
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 23,256.00
500.33 · Copier Lease 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 9,625.68
500.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
500.50 · General Election 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00

Total Administrative Expenses 66,932.22 70,595.14 58,501.68 63,283.68 56,483.71 58,742.32 55,334.69 64,360.76 72,965.15 61,205.59 54,679.28 54,655.58 737,739.80

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 608.76
570.02 · IT Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 1,443.24
570.03 · Refreshments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 210.00
570.04 · Office Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.68 146.99 268.51 177.14 426.04 170.42 207.66 1,599.44
570.05 · Utilities 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 1,106.00 685.00 656.00 8,496.00
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 479.43 479.43 479.43 479.43 479.43 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 3,515.82
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 14,250.00
570.10 · Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 14,400.00
570.12 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 1,296.00
570.14 · W/C Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 145.26
570.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 3,600.00
570.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
570.19 · Insurance - General 272.56 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 3,270.06
570.23 · General Counsel 191.12 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 2,293.99
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 750.00 250.00 250.00 3,250.00
570.30 · Simple IRA Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
570.33 · Copier Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 2,807.49

Fallbrook Regional Health District
PROFIT & LOSS - APPROVED ANNUAL BUDGET OVERVIEW

July 2020 through June 2021

Report 4 Page 1

Page 8 of 94



TOTAL
Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20 Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul '20 - Ju...

570.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 2,778.84 2,749.83 2,778.83 3,499.83 4,028.83 3,527.28 6,740.80 6,833.32 6,770.95 7,940.85 6,764.23 6,772.47 61,186.06

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 20,444.00
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 26,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 60,000.00
600.03 · Champions for Health 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 23,484.00
600.04 · D'Vine Path 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 17,520.00
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 155,300.00
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 6,223.61 0.00 24,894.50
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 43,813.85 0.00 175,255.46
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 46,740.00
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 25,000.00
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 94,108.62 0.00 376,434.54
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 23,254.00
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 40,350.00
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 15,000.00
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 103,832.60
600.15 · REINS 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 117,000.00
600.16 · SSNAAPE 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 5,000.00
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 32,500.00
600.50 · NC Fire JPA (Ambulance) 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.63 80,000.00
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.63 80,000.00
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.37 17,500.00

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 335,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 14,791.67 320,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 320,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 343,418.90 14,791.63 1,439,509.10

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 50.00 50.00 50.00 850.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00 50.00 1,850.00
800.02 · Urgent Care 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 96,000.00
800.03 · Women of Wellness 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 8,050.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,900.00 8,100.00 8,050.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,550.00 8,100.00 98,350.00

Total Expense 413,680.02 96,236.64 84,172.18 90,475.18 389,531.50 85,111.27 84,967.16 400,213.04 102,627.77 92,038.11 413,412.41 84,319.68 2,336,784.96

Net Ordinary Income -367,035.36 -67,561.04 -41,803.75 2,768.46 334,335.39 183,869.23 -17,640.56 -359,549.01 312,990.13 246,836.33 -368,055.99 -53,068.61 -193,914.78

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00
570.27 · Depreciation - Mission Rd. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 825 · Depreciation 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds U... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00

Net Other Income -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -15,000.00

Net Income -368,285.36 -68,811.04 -43,053.75 1,518.46 333,085.39 182,619.23 -18,890.56 -360,799.01 311,740.13 245,586.33 -369,305.99 -54,318.61 -208,914.78
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      Local Agency Investment Fund  
      P.O. Box 942809 
      Sacramento, CA 94209-0001 
      (916) 653-3001    

April 02, 2021 

LAIF Home 
PMIA Average Monthly
Yields

 

March 2021 Statement

Tran Type Definitions

Effective
Date

Transaction
Date

Tran
Type Confirm

Number

Web
Confirm
Number Authorized Caller Amount

3/1/2021 2/26/2021 RD 1668526 N/A WENDY LYON 306,000.00

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 306,000.00  Beginning Balance: 1,688,770.34

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 1,994,770.34

FALLBROOK REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR 
138 SOUTH BRANDON ROAD 
FALLBROOK, CA  92028
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*4'M
CALTRUST 

A PUBLIC AGENCY 

CalTRUST 
c/o Ultimus Fund Solutions 
PO Box 541150 
Omaha, NE 68154-9150 
www.caltrust.org 
Email: CalTRUSTSupport@ultimusfundsolutions.com 
Fax: 402-963-9094 
Ph one: 833-CAL TRUST (225-8787) 

Investment Account Summary 
03/01/2021 through 03/31/2021 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS 

Fund 

FALLBROOK REGIONAL HEAL TH DISTRICT 

Cal TRUST Medium Term F und 

Account 
Number 

Total Shares Net Asset Value 
Owned per Share on 

Mar31 ($) 

565,087.741 10.26 

Portfolios Total value as of 03/31/2021 

Value on 
Mar31 ($) 

5,797,800.22 

5,797,800.22 

Average Cost 
Amount($) 

5,668,945.72 

Cumulative 
Unreallzed 

Galnl(Loss)($) 

128,854.50 

DETAIL OF TRANSACTION ACTIVITY 

Activity 
Description 

CalTRUST Medium Term Fund 
Beginning Balance 
Accrual Income Div Rein vestment 
Unrealized Gainl(Loss) 

Cl osing Balance as of 

Activity 
Date 

03/01/2021 
03/31/2021 

Mar31 

Amount 

($) 

Amount 
In Shares 

Balance Price per 
In Shares Share ($) 

FALLBROOK REGIONAL HEAL TH DISTRICT 
564,822.177 10.27 

2,724.69 265.564 565,087.741 10.26 

565,087.741 10.26 

Average Reallzed 
Balance($) Cost Amt($) Galnl(Loss) ($) 

Account Number: 
5,800,723.76 
5,797,800.22 0.00 

(5,648.23) 

5,797,800.22 

0.00 
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Type Date Name Amount Balance

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue
General Journal 07/31/2020 28,757.66 28,757.66
General Journal 08/31/2020 31,177.60 59,935.26
General Journal 09/30/2020 44,421.29 104,356.55
General Journal 10/31/2020 116,065.90 220,422.45
General Journal 11/30/2020 614,617.77 835,040.22
General Journal 12/31/2020 295,672.05 1,130,712.27
General Journal 01/31/2021 74,902.50 1,205,614.77
General Journal 02/28/2021 64,301.33 1,269,916.10
General Journal 03/31/2021 448,294.08 1,718,210.18

Total 402 · Property Tax Revenue 1,718,210.18 1,718,210.18

Total 400 · District Income 1,718,210.18 1,718,210.18

TOTAL 1,718,210.18 1,718,210.18

Fallbrook Regional Health District
REPORT 7 - PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

July 2020 through June 2021

Report 7 Page 1
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 Fallbrook Regional Health District

 CHECK DETAIL REPORT
 March 2021

Date Num Name Memo Amount

03/01/2021 Deposit Rock Rose March 2021 rent 3,500.00$     

03/01/2021 Deposit Med+ March 2021 interest payment 1,625.00$     

03/03/2021 11834 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199772 & 19973 (280.00)$       

03/03/2021 11835 Catalyst - Freeman White Inv. 142028; services through 1/31/21 (21,800.00)$  

03/03/2021 11836 Culligan of Escondido Inv. 1081978 (52.50)$         

03/03/2021 11837 FPUD 2/23/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (215.41)$       

03/03/2021 11838 FPUD 2/23/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (61.93)$         

03/03/2021 11839 FPUD 2/23/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (415.18)$       

03/03/2021 11840 FPUD 2/23/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (61.93)$         

03/03/2021 11841 North County Fire Protection District Inv. 21-014; EMSO salary/benefits 11/23/20-2/22/21 (17,227.23)$  

03/03/2021 11842 SDG&E 2/24/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (520.72)$       

03/03/2021 11843 SDG&E 2/24/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (887.33)$       

03/03/2021 11844 Springston Design LLC Inv. 4223 (380.00)$       

03/03/2021 11845 Streamline Inv. CA0D951F-0004 (200.00)$       

03/03/2021 11846 Village News Inv. 42895; vaccine interest list ad (259.00)$       

03/05/2021 EFT GoDaddy Microsolft 365 Business Premium Annual Renewal (191.88)$       

03/05/2021 Payroll Clearing March 5, 2021 payroll (12,197.42)$  

03/05/2021 Payroll Taxes Federal - March 5, 2021 pay period (3,303.77)$    

03/05/2021 Payroll Taxes State - March 5, 2021 pay period (532.13)$       

03/05/2021 EFT ADP, LLC 3/5/21 PR processing fees (116.51)$       

03/05/2021 11847 Glennie's Office Products, Inc. 2/28/21 stmt. (162.94)$       

03/05/2021 11848 The Mailing Group, Inc. Inv. 22699; 22,500 COVID vaccine postcards/postage (6,631.77)$    

03/05/2021 11849 Susan Woodward February accounting services (1,000.00)$    

03/05/2021 Deposit Postage reimbursement from staff 3.57$             

03/12/2021 11850 24 Hour Elevator Inc. Inv. 96602 (200.55)$       

03/12/2021 11851 AT&T U-Verse 2/27/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (89.24)$         

03/12/2021 11852 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199774 & 199775 (280.00)$       

03/12/2021 11853 Catalyst - Freeman White Inv. 142626; Phase II (32,700.00)$  

03/12/2021 11854 North County Fire Protection District Inv. 20-015; Social Media salary/benefits 12/5/20-3/4/21 (5,993.18)$    

03/12/2021 11855 Jeffrey G. Scott, Esquire 2/28/21 stmt. (2,730.00)$    

03/12/2021 11856 SDRMA Inv. 34964; dental/vision benefits (404.76)$       

03/17/2021 11857 Mireya Banuelos Reimbursement:  6 Visa gift cards & batteries (186.62)$       

03/17/2021 11858 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199776 & 199777 (280.00)$       

03/17/2021 11859 CSDA Visa 2/28/21 stmt. (632.07)$       

03/17/2021 11860 Fallbrook Printing Corporation Inv. 23097; 500 thank you cards (334.57)$       

03/17/2021 11861 Fowler Pest Control, Inc. Inv. 249110 (85.00)$         

03/17/2021 11862 Iron Mountain Inv. DKPN910 (1,920.74)$    

03/17/2021 11863 Pitney Bowes - Purchase Power 3/2/21 stmt. (200.40)$       

03/17/2021 11864 Ramirez Landscape & Tree Service Inv. 6101 & 6102 (950.00)$       

03/17/2021 11865 Springston Design LLC Inv. 4230; new equipment at Mission Rd. (951.04)$       

03/17/2021 11866 Sun Realty Property mgmt./maintenance expenses 2/1/21 - 3/11/21 (1,042.50)$    

03/19/2021 Payroll Clearing March 19, 2021 payroll (12,255.81)$  
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 Fallbrook Regional Health District

 CHECK DETAIL REPORT
 March 2021

03/19/2021 Payroll Taxes Federal - March 19, 2021 pay period (3,581.44)$    

03/19/2021 Payroll Taxes State - March 19, 2021 pay period (703.69)$       

03/19/2021 EFT ADP, LLC 3/19/2021 PR processing fees (99.64)$         

03/19/2021 11869 CalPERS ID 1559595490 (3,757.87)$    

03/19/2021 11870 Clear Channel Outdoor Inv. 12039897; COVID-19 vaccine billboard (1,500.00)$    

03/19/2021 11871 Edward Jones March 2021 contributions (240.00)$       

03/19/2021 11872 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. March 2021 contributions (1,253.80)$    

03/19/2021 11873 AT&T 3/8/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (90.27)$         

03/26/2021 11874 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199778; Brandon Rd. (extra work done) (280.00)$       

03/26/2021 11875 Rosa De Leon Perez Tree removed and 4 stumps ground at Brandon Rd. (700.00)$       

03/26/2021 11876 Rincon Consultants, Inc. Inv. 29206 (834.45)$       

03/26/2021 11877 Uline Inv. 131655957; safety vests/supplies (270.50)$       

03/26/2021 11878 J. Whalen Associates, Inc. Inv. 10000444 (655.75)$       

03/31/2021 Deposit February property tax received; 3/17/21 actual post date 64,301.33$   

(72,271.64)$  
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MINUTES 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, May 5, 2021 at 4:30 P.M. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of March 12, 
2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board members, staff and 

members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the public were also able to 
participate by telephone. 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
Committee Chair Jeffries called the meeting to order at 4:35 p.m. 
In attendance:  Committee Members Jennifer Jeffries & Barbara Mroz 
CEO Rachel Mason, Executive Assistant: Linda Bannerman, Accountant Susan Woodward 
and Bookkeeper Wendy Lyon. 
 

2. Public Comments 
None 
 

3. Review of Financial Statements for March 2021 
1) Balance Sheet Comparison of March 2021 to February 2021 
2) Income Statement for the Month Ended March 31, 2021 & Fiscal Year to Date 
3) Profit & Loss Actual vs Budget July 2020 to Fiscal Year to Date 
4) Profit & Loss Approved Annual Budget Overview July 2020 – June 2021 
5) Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Statement – March 2021 
6) CalTrust Statement – March 2021 
7) Property Tax Revenue – July 2020 – June 2021 
8) Check Detail Report – March 2021 
9) Checkbook Report – January to March 2021 

Committee Chair Jeffries reviewed the March 2021 financial statements which are on the website 
and had been included in the packet.   
Disclosures:  The investments of the District are in compliance with the District’s 2020-21 
Investment Policy.  The balances in the District’s Investment account give the District the ability to 
meet its expenditure requirements for the next six (6) months. 
Recommendation:  The Finance Committee recommends the full Board approve the transfer of 
$21,000 from the LAIF (Community Investment Fund) account to reimburse the Operating 
Account for $3,744.90 in funds used October through December 2020 and $17,322.73 in funds 
used January through March 2021 (less the Catalyst contract expenses, which were transferred to 
the Operating Account back in August 2020). 
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4. Discussion Items 
a. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget 

Committee Chair Jeffries said there had been a public hearing to review the draft budget at which 
time the Board of Directors reviewed it as well.  CEO Rachel Mason and the Finance Committee 
reviewed the final drafts of the FRHD Foundation Budget, and the Wellness Center Budget (which 
are integrated into the FY 2021-2022 Budget) and the final draft of the FY 2021-2022 Budget. 
Recommendation:  The Finance Committee recommended the full board consider for approval the 
proposed Fiscal Year 2021-2022 budget as presented at the regular meeting of the Board of 
Director in May. 
 

b. Resolution No. 436 – Annual Statement of Investment Policy for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Committee Chair Jeffries said this policy is considered on an annual basis and requires Board 
approval.  In review, the Finance Committee determined nothing is out of compliance and no 
changes to this policy are needed at this time. 
Recommendation:  The Finance Committee recommended the full board consider to approval 
Resolution No.436 at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors in May. 
 

5. Board Member Comments and Future Agenda Items 
None 
 

6. Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:54 p.m. 

 
 
 
          
Jennifer Jeffries, Chair 
 
 
      
Board Secretary/Clerk 
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MINUTES 
GOVERNMENT/PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, May 14, 2021 at 10:30 A.M. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the public 
were also able to participate by telephone. 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
Committee Chair Schwartz called the meeting to order at 10:32 p.m. 
In attendance:  Committee Members Kate Schwartz-Frates and Stephanie Ortiz 
CEO Rachel Mason and staff members Mireya Banuelos and Jen Koester. 
 

2. Public Comments 
None 
 

3. Discussion Items 
a. Government 

i. Legislative Updates 
The CDC announced that for those people fully vaccinated, mask wearing is no longer 
required.   
Governor Newsome said as of June 15, mask wearing will likely not be mandated for 
those vaccinated. 
Updates provided regarding funding to go to the public school system, the Assembly 
Budget Blueprint and the Drought package to assure water supply needs as the State 
approaches a second dry summer. 
Additional stimulus checks forthcoming for those qualifying for earned income tax credit. 
AB339 currently in the Appropriations Committee – regarding public access to meetings.  
CEO Rachel Mason said special districts oppose this bill as it places an unfunded 
mandate on the Districts and excludes the state legislature. 
 

ii. San Diego County & Live Well Updates 
As of 5/13/2021, young people 12 and older can receive the COVID-19 vaccine, requiring 
parental consent, age proof ID, and Pfizer vaccine only.  Rite-Aid provides Pfizer vaccine 
on Mondays at our 1636 E. Mission property. 
Discussion ensued regarding notifications in English & Spanish on the website, social 
media and flyers regarding the additional requirements when children are vaccinated. 
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b. Public Engagement 
i. Health District’s COVID-19 Response 

Vaccine information is always on the District website, and CEO Rachel Mason said while 
appointments are preferred, walk-ins will be welcome at all the vaccine clinics in which the 
District participates. 

ii. FRHD and Community Events 
Director Ortiz and Mireya Banuelos participated in the Spanish forum on vaccine education 
held last evening.  Discussion ensued.  Questions regarding vaccine were answered by 
health professionals and the discussion migrated to outreach efforts in the Latino 
community. VOCES representatives will be invited to participate in the Community 
Collaborative for Health & Wellness.  Further discussion ensued regarding collaboration 
with the Fallbrook Family Health Center and outreach with the Latino community. 
The 2nd Community Vaccine Education Forum, to be presented in English is scheduled for 
5/18/21 and was promoted on the District website, through social media and distribution of 
flyers in the community.  
 

4. Board Comments and Future Agenda Items 
None 
 

5. Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:09 a.m. 

 
 
 
      
Kate Schwartz, Chair 
 
 
 
 
      
Board Secretary/Clerk 
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MINUTES 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Wednesday, May 12, 2021, 6:00 p.m. 
 

In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the public 
were also able to participate by telephone. 

 
A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH A QUORUM / PLEDGE OF 

ALLEGIANCE 
Board Chairman Howard Salmon called the meeting to order at 6:06 p.m. and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
In attendance:  Directors Kate Schwartz, Stephanie Ortiz, Jennifer Jeffries, Barbara Mroz and 
Howard Salmon.  Legal Counsel Jeffrey Scott, CEO Rachel Mason, Accountant Susan 
Woodward and staff members Mireya Banuelos, Linda Bannerman, Wendy Lyon, Tracy Rosalee, 
Jen Koester and Pamela Knox.  Members of the public were also in attendance. 
 

B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Mroz to approve the agenda as 
presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Ortiz             Aye 
Director Schwartz            Aye 
Director Jeffries            Aye 
Director Mroz             Aye 
Director Salmon            Aye 
 

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 None 
 
D. CONSENT ITEMS 
 D1. Approval of March 2021 Financial Statements 
 D2. Minutes of April 7, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting 
 D3. Minutes of April 9, 2021 Gov’t & Public Engagement Committee Meeting 
 D4. Minutes of April 14, 2021 Regular Board Meeting 
 D5. Minutes of April 16, 2021 Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee Meeting 
 D6. Minutes of April 21, 2021 Strategic Planning Committee Meeting 
 D7. Minutes of April 22, 2021 Facilities Committee Meeting 
 D8. Minutes of April 24, 2021 Special Board Meeting/Public Forum 
  There were no items requested to be pulled for further discussion. 

Action:  It was moved by Director Schwartz, seconded by Director Jeffries to approve the 
Consent Items as presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Mroz  ............................................................................................................ Aye 
Director Ortiz  ............................................................................................................ Aye 
Director Schwartz ....................................................................................................... Aye 
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Director Jeffries ........................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Salmon .......................................................................................................... Aye 
 

 
E. REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

E1. Finance Committee – Directors Jeffries and Mroz 
Committee Chair Jeffries reviewed the financial statements ending March 31, 2021.  
Disclosures:  The investments of the District are in compliance with the District’s 2020-21 
Investment Policy.  The balances in the District’s investment accounts give the District the 
ability to meet its expenditure requirements for the next six (6) months.   
Director Jeffries said the following recommendation to the full board for approval includes 
reimbursing the operating account from LAIF funds in the amount of $3,744.90 for 
October through December 2020 and $17,322.73 from January through March (less the 
funds transferred to the Catalyst account in 2020). 
Recommendation:  That the board approve the transfer of $21,000 from the Community 
Investment Fund account to the Operating account to cover expenses September through 
March. 
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Mroz to transfer funds in 
the amount of $21,000 from the (Community Investment) LAIF account to the operating 
account to cover expenses October 2020 through March 2021. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Schwartz  ...................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Mroz  ............................................................................................................ Aye 
Director Salmon .......................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Jeffries ........................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Ortiz  ............................................................................................................ Aye 
Committee Chair Jeffries said the Finance Committee again reviewed the proposed FY 
2021-2022 Budget which had been reviewed at a Public Hearing last month.  CEO Rachel 
Mason had verified amounts for accuracy and made slight corrections.  The Finance 
Committee made the following recommendation which is on the agenda for possible 
action under Item F1.   
Recommendation:  That the board approve Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 
 

E2. Gov’t and Public Engagement Committee – Directors Schwartz-Frates and Ortiz 
Committee Chair Schwartz reviewed the legislative updates at the National, State and 
County levels. Highlights include the following; 

• President Biden set a new vaccination goal to deliver at least one shot to 70 
percent of adult Americans by July 4th. 

• The FDA is banning menthol in cigarettes. 

• California State legislature confirmed Rob Bonta to be the state’s next attorney 
general. 

• Stimulus checks are on the way for eligible Californians who file with Social 
Security Numbers and qualify to receive the state’s Earned Income Tax. 

• Anyone 16 and older who lives, works or goes to school in S.D. County can now 
receive a COVID-19 vaccine at no cost. 

• The public can get information regarding the County’s budget through the online 
budget portal and recommended operational plan. 

Director Schwartz asked Community Health Coordinator Mireya Banuelos to provide the 
Community Engagement Report.  Ms. Banuelos said that final data from their report 
regarding the development of the upcoming wellness center will be presented by Catalyst 
and discussed with members of the Board at special meetings in the next couple of 
months.  She reviewed the District’s COVID-19 response and collaborations with several 
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partners and vaccination data within the District’s sphere of influence.  Lastly, she 
discussed the COVID-19 information available on the District’s website.   
Jen Koester, Social Media Specialist for Fallbrook Regional Health District and North 
County Fire Protection District reviewed Facebook, Instagram and other social media 
postings. 
 

E3. Facilities Committee – Directors Mroz and Salmon 
Committee Chair Mroz said the Facilities Committee is awaiting additional information 
from Rob Holmes regarding the replacement of the air handing system in the building on 
S. Brandon Road.  Once that project has been completed, the parking lot can be fixed and 
repaved. 
 

E4. Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee – Directors Schwartz-Frates and Ortiz 
Committee Chair Schwartz reported that the ad hoc Steering Committee for the Wellness 
Center had met with Catalyst representatives prior to their presentation at the Special 
meeting of the Board of Directors on April 24th.  They reviewed the overall process used 
by Catalyst to date and how Catalyst would help to facilitate the upcoming special board 
meetings dedicated to the development of the future wellness center. They discussed 
what would be provided to Board members prior to the initial special meeting in April and 
a facilitated exercise to be completed at the April 24th meeting.  Additional special 
meetings will be held in May and June.  
 

E5. Strategic Planning Committee – Directors Jeffries and Salmon 
Committee Chair Jeffries said this committee reviewed and discussed a proposed 
template for use in the strategic planning process. It includes a protocol for fiscal year 
annual review/renewal of the strategic plan.   
Recommendation: The Strategic Planning Committee recommended that the FRHD 
Strategic Plan Template be placed on the agenda for consideration at the May regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors.  
 

E6. Chief Executive Officer – Rachel Mason 
Ms. Mason was pleased to report that representatives from Fallbrook Regional Health 
District had been invited to the April meeting of the North County Fire Protection District 
Board of Directors meeting to be recognized and thanked for service to the community 
during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
She discussed the current COVID-19 outreach efforts and discussed the next steps in the 
development of the upcoming wellness center with a special meeting scheduled for May 
25th.  
All grant applications have been distributed to Board members for review and scoring and 
are due back to Mireya or Rachel by Monday, May 17th.  She said the total amount 
requested is $1,187,915.98, which is $77,430.94 more than requested last year and noted 
the total amount budgeted for the CHC-Grant program is $750,000.00. 
Regarding staff and operations, annual performance reviews are in process.  Succession 
and skills transfer planning among current staff and potential future staffing needs are 
being considered as one employee is considering retirement in the next year or so. It is 
likely the Spanish speaking temporary employee will remain through June.  
Lastly, LAFCO still has all four healthcare districts scheduled within fiscal year 2020-2021 
for Municipal Service Review Study.  No further information is available at this time. 
 

E7. General Counsel – Jeffrey Scott 
Mr. Scott said healthcare districts are created by and can be dissolved pursuant to the 
authority of the California legislature.  AB 903 is a bill that dissolves the Los Medanos 
Community Healthcare District (LMCHD) and designates the County of Contra Costa as 
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the successor agency to the district.  It will be effective February 1, 2022.  Further details 
are available in the board packet under the General Counsel report. 
Mr. Scott said the remainder of his comments would be confined to Closed Session. 
 

F. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS 
F1. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 
 Recommendation from the Finance Committee:  

That the board approve Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget. 
CEO Rachel Mason reviewed the proposed FY 2021-2022 Budget.  She said it had been 
presented last month at a Public Hearing for the purpose of review and comment.  She 
again reviewed the budget and provided a comparison of the proposed budget, last year’s 
budget, and expenses year-to-date.  Discussion ensued.  Following discussion, it was 
recommended that another comparison be provided estimating the expenses for the entire 
current fiscal year.  The FY 2021-2022 Budget will then be considered for approval.  

 F2. Consideration of Resolution No. 436 – Annual Statement of Investment 
  Policy for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 

 Recommendation from the Finance Committee:  
That the board approve Resolution No. 436 – Annual Statement of Investment Policy for 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Counsel Jeff Scott said it is a requirement to approve the Annual Statement of Investment 
Policy each year.  He recommended approval of Resolution No. 436. 
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Schwartz to approve  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 436. 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FALLBROOK 
REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT APPROVING THE STATEMENT OF 

INVESTMENT POLICY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 
 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Salmon .......................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Mroz .............................................................................................................. Aye 
Director Jeffries ........................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Ortiz............................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Schwartz ....................................................................................................... Aye 
 

 F3. Consideration of the Strategic Plan Template 
 Recommendation from the Strategic Planning Committee:  

That the board approve the Strategic Plan Template 
Director Jeffries reiterated what she said in the Strategic Planning Committee report and 
referred to the template which was included in the meeting packet.  She recommended 
approval of the Strategic Plan Template. 
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Ortiz to approve the 
Strategic Plan Template as presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Mroz .............................................................................................................. Aye 
Director Schwartz ....................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Jeffries ........................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Ortiz............................................................................................................... Aye 
Director Salmon .......................................................................................................... Aye 
 

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS & ITEMS FOR SUBSEQUENT MEETINGS 
 G1. Other Director/Staff discussion items 
  G1a. Item(s) for future board agendas 
   None  
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  G1b. Announcements of upcoming events: 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations & Testing – by Operation Collaboration 

(CalFire/NC Fire) 

Friday, May 7, 9am-1pm vax, 2pm-5pm testing 

Vallecitos Elementary School – 5211 St, Rainbow, CA 92028 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations – Pfizer administered by Rite-Aid 

Every Monday in May – 3, 10, 17, 24, & June 1, 10:00am-4:00pm 

FRHD Wellness Center – 1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations – by Fallbrook Family Health Center  

Saturday, May 15, 8:30 am-4:00pm 

FRHD Wellness Center – 1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook 

• COVID-19 Vaccinations & Testing – by Operation Collaboration 

(CalFire/NC Fire) 

Friday, May 28, 9am-1pm vaccine, 2pm-5pm testing 

FRHD Wellness Center – 1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook 

• Gov’t and Public Engagement Committee meeting – 2nd Friday, May 14, 
10:30am, Virtual Meeting 

• Community Collaborative for Health & Wellness Committee (CCH&W) 
meeting – 3rd Wednesday, May 19, 10:30am-noon, Virtual Meeting (See 
fallbrookhealth.org/calendar) 

• Strategic Planning Committee meeting – 3rd Wednesday, May 19, 5:00pm, 
Virtual Meeting 

• Ad Hoc Wellness Center Steering Committee meeting – May 21, 10:30am, 
Virtual Meeting 

• Special Board meeting – Tuesday, May 25, 6:00pm, Virtual Meeting 
• Facilities Committee meeting – 4th Thursday, May 27, 10:30am, Virtual 

Meeting 
•  Memorial Day – District Holiday – Monday, May 31 
• Finance Committee meeting – 1st Wednesday, June 2, 4:30pm, Virtual 

Meeting 
• Woman of Wellness – Postponed See fallbrookhealth.org for newsletter 

G2. Next Regular Board meeting – 2nd Wednesday, June 9, 6:00pm, Virtual Meeting 
 
 At 7:30 p.m., by consensus, the Board agreed to adjourn until after the Fallbrook Regional 

Health District Foundation Board of Directors meeting at which time it would reconvene for 
Closed Session. 

 
 At 7:40 p.m. the Board reconvened to go into Closed Session. 
 

H. CLOSED SESSION 
H1. Personal matter pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1) – CEO Evaluation 

 
I. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 

The Board returned to open session at approximately 8:05pm.  Counsel Scott reported 
that the Board discussed the CEO Evaluation process. 

 
J. ADJOURNMENT 
  There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:06 p.m. 
 
                
Howard Salmon, Chair       Board Secretary/Clerk 
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FALLBROOK REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

FOUNDATION 
 

MINUTES 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Wednesday, May 12, 2021, Approximately 7:00 p.m. 
 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the public 
were also able to participate by telephone. 
 
 
A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH A QUORUM / PLEDGE OF 

ALLEGIANCE 
Chairman Howard Salmon called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 
In attendance:  Directors Jeffries, Mroz, Ortiz, Salmon and Schwartz.  Legal Counsel Jeffrey 
Scott, CEO Rachel Mason, Accountant Susan Woodward and staff members Wendy Lyon, 
Mireya Banuelos, Linda Bannerman, Tracy Rosalee and Pamela Knox.  Public:  Roy Moosa 
 

B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Schwartz to approve the agenda 
as presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Schwartz           Aye 
Director Salmon            Aye 
Director Ortiz             Aye 
Director Mroz             Aye 
Director Jeffries            Aye 
  

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS   
None 

 
D. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS 

D1. Consideration of the Ratification of the Articles of Incorporation of the Fallbrook Regional 
Health District Foundation 

 Counsel Jeff Scott said the Articles of Incorporation had been submitted and filed with the 
State of California.  A certified copy was returned to the District and requires ratification. 

 Action:  It was moved by Director Schwartz, seconded by Director Mroz to ratify the 
Articles of Incorporation of the Fallbrook Regional Health District Foundation. 

 Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
 Director Jeffries ............................................................................................................. Aye 
 Director Mroz ................................................................................................................ Aye 
 Director Ortiz................................................................................................................. Aye 
 Director Salmon ............................................................................................................ Aye 
 Director Schwartz ......................................................................................................... Aye 
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D2. Consideration of the Ratification of the Bylaws of the Fallbrook Regional Health District 
Foundation 
Mr. Scott said the Bylaws for the Foundation had been previously discussed and 
recommended changes had been made (e.g., Chairman instead of President).  He said if 
necessary, the Bylaws can be amended.  He recommended that the Board ratify the 
Fallbrook Regional Health District Foundation Bylaws as presented. 
Action:  It was moved by Director Mroz, seconded by Director Schwartz to ratify the 
Fallbrook Regional Health District Foundation Bylaws as presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Ortiz           Aye 
Director Mroz           Aye 
Director Schwartz          Aye 
Director Jeffries          Aye 
Director Salmon          Aye 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
 There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
       
Howard Salmon, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
       
Board Secretary/Clerk 

Page 31 of 94



 
 
 

MINUTES 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, May 19, 2021 at 5:00 P.M. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the 
public were also able to participate by telephone. 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

Committee Chair Jeffries called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m. 
In attendance:  Committee Members Jennifer Jeffries and Howard Salmon 
CEO Rachel Mason and staff member Mireya Banuelos. 
Public in attendance:  Allison Barclay, Cheryl Whitten, Lisa Turner, Debbie Shinner, Canece 
Huber and Patty Sargent. 
 

2. Public Comments 

Heidi Borsch of Be Well Therapy said they will be going live with their programs in June and 

thanked the District for support of their program.  She then had to leave the Zoom meeting for 

their board meeting. 

Lisa Turner of Palomar Family Counseling thanked the District for support of their programs. 

Debbie Shinner and Canece Huber also thanked the District for support of the Reins 

Therapeutic Horsemanship program and said they look forward to the development of the 

District’s wellness center. 

Allison Barclay of the Boys & Girls Club thanked the District for support of their programs, 

noting they have been open and look forward to their programs this summer. 

 

3. Discussion Items 

a. CHC Grant recommendations 

Director Jeffries said the District received grant applications from 23 organizational 

applications (some organizations with multiple programs for which they are requesting 

funding).  The total amount of funding requested is $1.187 million.  The District budgeted 

$750,000 for CHC Grants for 2021-2022.  $1.1 million was awarded for 2020-2021 grants. 

Director Jeffries said board members were provided grant applications to review and score.  

Three applicants, Hope Clinic for Women, CHSI Family Health Center for Chronic Pain 

Management, and the Land Conversancy request for the Vibrant Volunteer Program did not 

meet the threshold for qualifying for a grant this year.  It was suggested they be notified that 

the District will assist them in what would be needed in their applications if they choose to 
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apply next year.  Excluding these programs, the total amount requested is $1,066,915.  

Since $750,000 was budgeted, there is a shortfall of $316,915.  Discussion ensued which 

included the observation of the following regarding duplicative needs: 

• Food security 

• Transportation 

• Outreach (rather than relying on referrals only) 

There was further discussion regarding possible solutions to the shortfall.  Possible ideas 

included the following: 

• Allocate up to $317,000 from the investment portfolio funds to fund the 2021-22 

grant recipients. 

• Reduce each grant request by 36% (amount of reduction in this year’s grant budget 

from the past year) 

• Reduce each grant request by 16% and take the remainder from investment 

portfolio. 

Further discussion ensued.  It was determined that Director Salmon and CEO Mason will 

review each grant application to make minor revisions to some items prior to taking the 

grant applications to the full Board for consideration. 

Recommendation:  The Strategic Planning Committee recommended to the Finance 

Committee that 20 of the 23 applications be funded at the amount requested, less the 

amount of minor adjustments, and that the additional funding for those grants in the amount 

of approximately $316,915 be allocated out of the District’s investment portfolios.  

Thereafter, both Strategic Planning and Finance Committee will make the recommendation 

to the full Board. 

 

b. Refinement of the FRHD Strategic Plan Template 

The Strategic Planning Committee once again reviewed the template.  CEO Rachel Mason 

asked that the grant guidelines be considered in December, and the grant applications be 

submitted in February.  The Strategic Planning Committee agreed to her request. 

 

4. Board Member Comments and Future Agenda Items 

Director Salmon suggested at some point the Strategic Planning Committee consider working 

with the community and grant recipients to further coordinate food security and transportation 

strategies.  Quarterly grant recipient reports will also be reviewed by this committee on a 

quarterly basis. 

  

5. Adjournment 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:37 p.m. 
 
 
               
Jennifer Jeffries, Chair      Board Secretary/Clerk 
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MINUTES 
AD HOC WELLNESS CENTER STEERING COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, May 21, 2021 at 10:30 A.M. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the 
public were also able to participate by telephone. 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
The meeting was called to order at 10:34 a.m. by Kate Schwartz, Committee Chair 
In attendance: Committee Members Kate Schwartz and Stephanie Ortiz 
CEO Rachel Mason and staff member Mireya Banuelos 
Catalyst Representatives Debbie Jacobs, Jasmin Cranshaw and Martha “Dee” Stephens  
 

2. Workplan – Where We Are and Where We Are Going 
The overall process used by Catalyst and FRHD is outlined on the FRHD Health & Wellness 
Center Planning page.  The first Special Board Meeting was held on April 24th. Catalyst helped 
to facilitate the program for the first of three Special Board meetings, reviewing the Summary 
Review of Quantitative and Qualitative Findings.  In addition, a facilitated exercise – evaluating 
health and social needs against each of the identified criteria was accomplished.  Catalyst took 
that information and provided a Review of Revised Goals and Ranking of Needs for 
presentation at the Special Board Meeting on May 25th. 

  
3. Quick Review of Revised Goals and Ranking of Needs 

Catalyst representatives reviewed the goals for the wellness center which include the 
following: 

• Community engagement 
• Collaborative partnerships 
• Reducing health disparities 
• Health, wellness and healthy behaviors 
• Appropriate utilization of FRHD resources 

 
Representatives then reviewed the health and social ranking of needs as prioritized at the April 
Special Board meeting as follows: 

• #1 Disparities 
• #2 Importance to the Community 
• #3 Magnitude (number of residents impacted) 
• #4 Trend (degree to which the need is worsening, staying the same or getter better) 
• #5 Implementation Effort/Cost 
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• #6 Community Resources (level of resources currently available in the community) 
• #7 Cost (level of on-going operational costs) 
• #8 Fills an existing void in the market. 

 
It was explained that the ranking of needs is based on assessment against weighted criteria 
and stated wellness center goals determined by the Board.  The table presented on page 7 of 
the presentation shows the rank (1-10), category (health or social) and needs (total of 17). 

 
      4. Program Recommendations 

Representatives explained that there are some programs that will be easy to do without major 
modifications or renovation of the property.  Those were shown to “Just Do” versus those listed 
as Programs to Plan. 

• Just Do 
o Family Events 
o Digital Literacy Support & Training 
o Fresh Food Events 
o Outdoor Event Space 
o Community-Based Events 
o Group Exercise 
o Outdoor Walking Path 
o Screenings/Vaccines 
o Support Group Meeting 
o Youth Social Programs 

 
• Program to Plan 

o Financial Literacy Education 
o Diabetes Preve4ntion Program 
o Diabetes Self-Management 
o Community-Based Art Programs 
o Mindfulness-Based Stress Reduction 
o Healthy for Life 
o Fit & Strong 
o Mental Health Advocacy First 

Catalyst representatives then provided more detailed information to consider for each program, 
discussing space needs and how each program met the social and health needs.  
Considerations for inclusion of evidence-based programs was presented and discussed, noting 
more than one SDOH should be addressed and should meet S.M.A.R.T. goals when possible.  
They also provided information about links to programs that can assist the District for specific 
programs. 

 
      5. Summary of Program Space Needs and Next Steps 

Page 36 of the presentation outlined the space needed for the recommended programs and 
page 37 covered next steps which include the following: 
Develop Business Plan-Final Report: 
 Planning Rationale 
 Marketing Overview – Quantitative and Qualitative 

Community-Based Organization Service Offerings 
Health and Social Needs Assessment and Ranking 
Health and Wellness Center Goals 
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Program Recommendations – Just Do and Plan 
And the following Catalyst needs direction from the Board to proceed with final steps: 
Summary space requirements and attributes 
Business, Operational and Financial Planning Assumptions 
Programmatic Implementation Plan 
Program-Specific Measures of Success 

 
The third and final Special Board Meeting in June will consist of Catalyst providing prioritized 
programs for the Wellness Center, along with subsequent financial analysis of the prioritized 
options to the Board members. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:15 p.m. 

 
 
 
       
Rachel Mason, CEO 
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MINUTES 
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, May 25, 2021, 6:00 p.m. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the public 
were also able to participate by telephone. 
 
A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH A QUORUM / PLEDGE OF 

ALLEGIANCE 
Chairman Howard Salmon called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance.   
In attendance:  Directors Jennifer Jeffries, Barbara Mroz, Stephanie Ortiz, Howard Salmon and 
Kate Schwartz. 
CEO Rachel Mason and staff members Tracy Rosalee and Pamela Knox 
Catalyst representatives:  Debbie Jacobs, Sharon Conklin, Martha “Dee” Stephens and Jasmine 
Cranshaw.   
Joe Lowe of Taylor Design 
Members of the public were also in attendance. 
 

B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
Action:  It was moved by Director Jeffries, seconded by Director Schwartz to approve the agenda 
as presented. 
Motion carried by the following roll call vote (5-0) 
Director Schwartz           Aye 
Director Salmon           Aye 
Director Ortiz            Aye 
Director Mroz            Aye 
Director Jeffries           Aye 
 

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Leticia Stamos expressed appreciation to the Board of Directors and FRHD staff for extensive 
efforts to promote and facilitate COVID-19 vaccine availability in the District, noting the need to 
continue the efforts as many in the community have not yet been vaccinated. 
Chairman Salmon thanked Ms. Stamos and all the community volunteers who assisted the 
District in this process.  He noted that the Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce recently recognized 
Fallbrook Regional Health District as the Chamber Non-Profit of the Year for 2020.   
 

D. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS  
 C1. Catalyst presentation of Wellness Center programming and service options. 

Catalyst is the consulting firm hired to assist the District in the development of the property 
at 1636 E. Mission Rd. Representatives provided a presentation outlining recommended 
programming and service options.  They explained the steps of the work plan including 
processes used to gather quantitative and qualitative data and the prioritization of District 
health & social issues.  Tools used throughout included Social Determinants of Health and 
S.M.A.R.T. goals.   
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A review of the goals included the following: 
• Community engagement 
• Collaborative partnerships 
• Reducing health disparities 
• Health, wellness and healthy behaviors 
• Appropriate utilization of FRHD resources 

 
Health and social ranking of needs as prioritized by the Board at the April Special Board 
meeting included: 

1. Disparities 
2. Importance to the Community 
3. Magnitude 
4. Trend 
5. Implementation Effort/Cost 
6. Cost (ongoing operational) 
7. Fills an existing void in the market 

 
Representatives then explained that they had recommended Just Do programs (easier to 
implement) and Programs to Plan (requiring major modifications or renovation of the 
property. 
 

  Just Do 
• Group Exercise 
• Outdoor Walking Path 
• Screenings/Vaccines 
• Support Meetings 
• Youth Social Programs 
• Family Events 
• Fresh Food Events 
• Community-Based Events 
• Outdoor Private Events 
• Digital Literacy Support Training 

 
   Programs to Plan (Recommend Evidence-Based Programs) 

• National Diabetes Prevention Program (DPP) 
• Diabetes Self-Management Program (SME) 
• Mental Health Advocacy First 
• Mindfulness Based Stress Reduction (MBSR) Program 
• Community-Based Arts Education Program 
• Fit & Strong 
• American Heart Association (AHA):  Healthy for Life 
• Financial Literacy Education 

 
Design and space requirements, and implementation considerations were outlined for 
each of the recommended programs.  A chart was provided illustrating the health and 
social needs coverage for each program as well.  Program decisions are required as to 
whether the District provides the service/program; we partner with another entity to 
provide the program; and determining if there will be a cost to participants.    
Discussion ensued.  There was consensus among the members of the Board that they 
see value in all the programs suggested, and that they would like to provide as many no 
cost programs as possible. 
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Following further discussion, it was determined that the Catalyst team will bring back a 
breakdown of potential costs and benefits for each program showing District provided vs. 
partner provided and consideration as to potential revenue.  Additional final steps to be 
considered at the June Special Board Meeting will be summary space requirements and 
attributes; business, operational and financial planning assumptions; the programmatic 
implementation plan and program-specific measures of success. 
 
Chairman Salmon thanked the representatives from Catalyst for their work and creativity 
in developing a plan for the District property at 1636 E. Mission Road.  He said the Board 
of Directors are pleased with their suggestions and appreciates their efforts. 
 

 
E. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:46 p.m. 
 
 
       
Howard Salmon, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
       
Board Secretary/Clerk 

Page 39 of 94



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
FACILITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, May 27, 2021 at 10:30 A.M. 

 
In accordance with the current State of Emergency and the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, of 
March 12, 2020 and N-33-20 of March 19, 2020, teleconferencing was used for this meeting.  Board 
members, staff and members of the public were able to participate by webinar and members of the 
public were also able to participate by telephone. 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
Committee Chair Barbara Mroz called the meeting to order at 10:39 a.m. 
In attendance:  Committee Members Barbara Mroz and Howard Salmon 
CEO Rachel Mason and Property Manager Roy Moosa. 
 

2. Public Comments 
None 
 

3. Discussion Items 
a. Update on HVAC Project for 138 S. Brandon Rd. Property 

CEO Rachel Mason said consultant Rob Holmes and counsel Jeff Scott are designing the 
specifications and scope of work for the project with expectation that within a month the 
District will publish an RFP for the project.   

b. Update on Major Use Permit for 1636 E. Mission Rd. Property 
Ms. Mason said J. Whalen and Associates reported there are two items being discussed at 
the County, having to do with signage and the traffic/noise specifications to be determined 
for the property.  Once resolved, it should go to the County Board of Supervisors Consent 
Agenda for approval. 

c. Landscaping design and care for 138 S. Brandon Rd. Property 
Ms. Mason said she discussed with Roy Moosa some issues with the current landscaping 
contractor.  Mr. Moosa has investigated other possible providers, and there has been 
discussion about improved landscaping for the property. Discussion ensued.  Ms. Mason 
said she anticipates all the remaining projects for the S. Brandon Rd. property nearing 
completion prior to moving forward with the development of the E. Mission Rd. property.  
Committee members concurred with the idea of moving forward to selecting another 
landscaping contractor. 
 

4. Update from Property Manager 
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a. 1636 E. Mission Rd., Parking Lot rental request 
Roy Moosa said the banner sign at the “wellness center” has required several repairs.  A 
more permanent sign is in progress. 
Mr. Moosa said the waste management services needs to be upgraded to accommodate 
additional waste. 
Lastly, a neighbor on E Mission Road is planning a wedding at his home and asked about 
renting the parking lot for the day.  The resident would need to provide insurance coverage 
for the property for the day.  Committee members agreed to follow through with allowing 
him to rent the space at a rate of $800 for a full day.  
 

5. Board comments and future agenda items 
It was suggested that the Facilities Committee review wellness center projects for the facility 
as they are recommended by Catalyst.  Infrastructure will need to be discussed in depth.   
  

6. Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:23 a.m. 

 
 
       
Barbara Mroz, Chair 
 
 
 
 
       
Board Secretary/Clerk 
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REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 
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REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

Finance Committee 
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Apr 30, 21 Mar 31, 21 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
102.3 · Cash in Bank - Pacific Western 1,030,916.38 670,592.49 360,323.89
102.6 · Cash in Bank - LAIF 1,996,730.44 1,994,770.34 1,960.10
102.9 · Cash in Bank - CalTRUST 5,799,727.31 5,797,800.22 1,927.09
102.10 · Petty Cash 205.12 205.12 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 8,827,579.25 8,463,368.17 364,211.08

Other Current Assets
104 · Prepaid Insurance 5,133.19 7,848.05 -2,714.86
107 · Tax Apportionment Receivable 254,605.23 448,241.08 -193,635.85
110 · Reimbursement Rec'ble - CIF -94.97 -94.97 0.00

Total Other Current Assets 259,643.45 455,994.16 -196,350.71

Total Current Assets 9,087,222.70 8,919,362.33 167,860.37

Fixed Assets
121 · Equipment 64,986.31 64,986.31 0.00
121.2 · Equipment Depreciation -36,327.53 -35,450.65 -876.88
122.0 · Assets

122.01 · S. Brandon Road 161,578.00 161,578.00 0.00
122.011 · S. Brandon Road Improvements 145,041.84 145,041.84 0.00
122.012 · S. Brandon Road Land 129,662.00 129,662.00 0.00
122.02 · E. Mission Road 1,441,539.86 1,441,539.86 0.00
122.021 · E. Mission Road Improvements 267,538.34 266,468.81 1,069.53
122.022 · E. Mission Road Land 360,629.00 360,629.00 0.00
122.04 · Accum Depr - All Buildings -133,603.11 -129,419.62 -4,183.49

Total 122.0 · Assets 2,372,385.93 2,375,499.89 -3,113.96

Total Fixed Assets 2,401,044.71 2,405,035.55 -3,990.84

Other Assets
130 · Note Receivable - East Alvarado 487,500.00 487,500.00 0.00

Total Other Assets 487,500.00 487,500.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 11,975,767.41 11,811,897.88 163,869.53

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

140 · Accounts Payable 12,731.44 15,931.56 -3,200.12

Total Accounts Payable 12,731.44 15,931.56 -3,200.12

Other Current Liabilities
203 - Accrued Payroll 14,718.12 14,968.36 -250.24
204 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 22,141.43 22,141.43 0.00
211 · Payroll Taxes Payable 4,628.09 4,851.66 -223.57
213 · Simple Plan Payable 766.90 766.90 0.00
220 · Refundable Deposit Payable 5,250.00 5,250.00 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 47,504.54 47,978.35 -473.81

Total Current Liabilities 60,235.98 63,909.91 -3,673.93

Total Liabilities 60,235.98 63,909.91 -3,673.93

Fallbrook Regional Health District
BALANCE SHEET COMPARISON

Comparison of April 2021 to March 2021

Report 1 Page 1
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Apr 30, 21 Mar 31, 21 $ Change

Equity
302.2 · Community Investment Funds 9,256,578.12 9,256,578.12 0.00
300 · Unrestricted Operations Fund 2,386,975.78 2,386,975.78 0.00
Net Income 271,977.53 104,434.07 167,543.46

Total Equity 11,915,531.43 11,747,987.97 167,543.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 11,975,767.41 11,811,897.88 163,869.53

Fallbrook Regional Health District
BALANCE SHEET COMPARISON

Comparison of April 2021 to March 2021

Report 1 Page 2
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Apr 21 Jul '20 - Ap...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 254,658.23 1,972,868.41
403 · Interest / Dividends 3,887.18 50,394.50

Total 400 · District Income 258,545.41 2,023,262.91

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 3,500.00 35,000.00

Total 460 · Lease Income 3,500.00 35,000.00

Total Income 262,045.41 2,058,262.91

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 1,565.63 9,547.63
500.02 · IT Services 380.00 3,040.00
500.03 · Refreshments 345.56 575.00
500.04 · Office Expenses 570.10 10,048.54
500.05 · Utilities 1,015.67 12,218.38
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 3,892.83 10,686.51
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 3,714.46 21,368.66
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 74.34 981.50
500.10 · Salaries 30,814.91 307,857.45
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 2,565.24 28,653.32
500.14 · W/C Insurance 148.33 1,512.96
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 3,843.30 40,938.11
500.16 · Board Stipends 2,520.00 18,060.00
500.17 · Education & Conferences 0.00 975.00
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 559.11 23,453.43
500.19 · Insurance - General 1,103.98 21,750.20
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 1,000.00 10,000.00
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 0.00 10,000.00
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 2,096.46 20,712.12
500.23 · General Counsel 4,060.00 38,664.50
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 1,956.55 25,603.04
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 766.90 7,334.60
500.33 · Copier Lease 828.98 8,238.17
500.36 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 0.00 2,607.38

Total Administrative Expenses 63,822.35 634,826.50

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 219.65 1,004.61
570.02 · IT Services 0.00 380.00
570.04 · Office Expenses 352.13 1,228.67
570.05 · Utilities 1,007.88 9,293.63
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 0.00 3,425.25
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,529.75 13,675.74
570.19 · Insurance - General 272.50 2,725.06
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 339.10 1,789.10

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 3,721.01 33,522.06

Fallbrook Regional Health District
INCOME STATEMENT

For the Month Ended April 30, 2021 & Fiscal Year to Date

Report 2 Page 1
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Apr 21 Jul '20 - Ap...

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 0.00 15,333.00
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 0.00 48,750.00
600.03 · Champions for Health 0.00 17,613.00
600.04 · D'Vine Path 0.00 13,140.00
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 0.00 116,475.00
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 0.00 18,670.86
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 0.00 131,441.58
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 0.00 35,055.00
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 0.00 18,750.00
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 0.00 282,325.83
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 0.00 17,440.50
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 0.00 30,262.50
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 0.00 11,250.00
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 0.00 77,874.45
600.15 · REINS 0.00 87,750.00
600.16 · SSNAAPE 0.00 3,750.00
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 0.00 7,500.00
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 0.00 51,681.69
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 0.00 17,456.98

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 0.00 1,002,520.39

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 1,723.23 2,763.05

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 1,723.23 2,763.05

Total Expense 69,266.59 1,673,632.00

Net Ordinary Income 192,778.82 384,630.91

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST 0.01 -23,176.88
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 1,625.00 16,250.00

Total Other Income 1,625.01 -6,926.88

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 5,060.37 51,935.05

Total 825 · Depreciation 5,060.37 51,935.05

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 21,800.00 256,135.00

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds Used 21,800.00 256,135.00

900 · Community Investment Fund Reimb 0.00 -202,343.55

Total Other Expense 26,860.37 105,726.50

Net Other Income -25,235.36 -112,653.38

Net Income 167,543.46 271,977.53

Fallbrook Regional Health District
INCOME STATEMENT

For the Month Ended April 30, 2021 & Fiscal Year to Date

Report 2 Page 2

Page 47 of 94



Jul '20 - Ap... Budget $ Over Bu... % of B...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 1,972,868.41 1,866,818.25 106,050.16 105.7%
403 · Interest / Dividends 50,394.50 164,444.44 (114,049.94) 30.6%

Total 400 · District Income 2,023,262.91 2,031,262.69 (7,999.78) 99.6%

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total 460 · Lease Income 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Income 2,058,262.91 2,066,262.69 (7,999.78) 99.6%

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 9,547.63 7,137.25 2,410.38 133.8%
500.02 · IT Services 3,040.00 1,900.00 1,140.00 160.0%
500.03 · Refreshments 575.00 2,750.00 (2,175.00) 20.9%
500.04 · Office Expenses 10,048.54 9,747.37 301.17 103.1%
500.05 · Utilities 12,218.38 8,700.00 3,518.38 140.4%
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 10,686.51 7,000.00 3,686.51 152.7%
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 21,368.66 11,370.00 9,998.66 187.9%
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 981.50 1,450.00 (468.50) 67.7%
500.10 · Salaries 307,857.45 288,282.05 19,575.40 106.8%
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 28,653.32 25,945.38 2,707.94 110.4%
500.14 · W/C Insurance 1,512.96 1,441.41 71.55 105.0%
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 40,938.11 42,396.39 (1,458.28) 96.6%
500.16 · Board Stipends 18,060.00 26,250.00 (8,190.00) 68.8%
500.17 · Education & Conferences 975.00 9,270.00 (8,295.00) 10.5%
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 23,453.43 29,348.12 (5,894.69) 79.9%
500.19 · Insurance - General 21,750.20 22,940.34 (1,190.14) 94.8%
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.0%
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 10,000.00 9,000.00 1,000.00 111.1%
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 20,712.12 18,392.10 2,320.02 112.6%
500.23 · General Counsel 38,664.50 38,233.13 431.37 101.1%
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 25,603.04 10,450.00 15,153.04 245.0%
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 7,334.60 19,380.00 (12,045.40) 37.8%
500.33 · Copier Lease 8,238.17 8,021.40 216.77 102.7%
500.36 · Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 2,607.38
500.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
500.50 · General Election 0.00 18,000.00 (18,000.00) 0.0%

Total Administrative Expenses 634,826.50 628,404.94 6,421.56 101.0%

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 1,004.61 507.30 497.31 198.0%
570.02 · IT Services 380.00 1,316.60 (936.60) 28.9%
570.03 · Refreshments 0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.0%
570.04 · Office Expenses 1,228.67 1,221.36 7.31 100.6%
570.05 · Utilities 9,293.63 7,155.00 2,138.63 129.9%
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 3,425.25 3,196.20 229.05 107.2%
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 13,675.74 11,750.00 1,925.74 116.4%
570.10 · Salaries 0.00 9,600.00 (9,600.00) 0.0%
570.12 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 864.00 (864.00) 0.0%
570.14 · W/C Insurance 0.00 96.84 (96.84) 0.0%
570.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 0.00 2,400.00 (2,400.00) 0.0%
570.19 · Insurance - General 2,725.06 2,725.06 0.00 100.0%
570.23 · General Counsel 0.00 1,911.65 (1,911.65) 0.0%
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 1,789.10 2,750.00 (960.90) 65.1%
570.33 · Copier Lease 0.00 2,005.35 (2,005.35) 0.0%

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 33,522.06 47,649.36 (14,127.30) 70.4%

Fallbrook Regional Health District
PROFIT & LOSS YTD ACTUAL vs. BUDGET

July 2020 through April 2021

Report 3 Page 1
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Jul '20 - Ap... Budget $ Over Bu... % of B...

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 15,333.00 15,333.00 0.00 100.0%
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 48,750.00 48,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.03 · Champions for Health 17,613.00 17,613.00 0.00 100.0%
600.04 · D'Vine Path 13,140.00 13,140.00 0.00 100.0%
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 116,475.00 116,475.00 0.00 100.0%
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 18,670.86 18,670.89 (0.03) 100.0%
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 131,441.58 131,441.61 (0.03) 100.0%
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 35,055.00 35,055.00 0.00 100.0%
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 18,750.00 18,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 282,325.83 282,325.92 (0.09) 100.0%
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 17,440.50 17,440.50 0.00 100.0%
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 30,262.50 30,262.50 0.00 100.0%
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 11,250.00 11,250.00 0.00 100.0%
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 77,874.45 77,874.45 0.00 100.0%
600.15 · REINS 87,750.00 87,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.16 · SSNAAPE 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00 100.0%
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 100.0%
600.50 · NC Fire JPA (Ambulance) 0.00 66,666.70 (66,666.70) 0.0%
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 51,681.69 66,666.70 (14,985.01) 77.5%
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 17,456.98 14,583.30 2,873.68 119.7%

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 1,002,520.39 1,081,298.57 (78,778.18) 92.7%

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 2,763.05 1,300.00 1,463.05 212.5%
800.02 · Urgent Care 0.00 80,000.00 (80,000.00) 0.0%
800.03 · Women of Wellness 0.00 400.00 (400.00) 0.0%

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 2,763.05 81,700.00 (78,936.95) 3.4%

Total Expense 1,673,632.00 1,839,052.87 (165,420.87) 91.0%

Net Ordinary Income 384,630.91 227,209.82 157,421.09 169.3%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST (23,176.88) 0.00 (23,176.88) 100.0%
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 16,250.00 0.00 16,250.00 100.0%

Total Other Income (6,926.88) 0.00 (6,926.88) 100.0%

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 51,935.05 12,500.00 39,435.05 415.5%

Total 825 · Depreciation 51,935.05 12,500.00 39,435.05 415.5%

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 256,135.00 0.00 256,135.00 100.0%

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds Used 256,135.00 0.00 256,135.00 100.0%

900 · Community Investment Fund Reimb (202,343.55)

Total Other Expense 105,726.50 12,500.00 93,226.50 845.8%

Net Other Income (112,653.38) (12,500.00) (100,153.38) 901.2%

Net Income 271,977.53 214,709.82 57,267.71 126.7%

Fallbrook Regional Health District
PROFIT & LOSS YTD ACTUAL vs. BUDGET

July 2020 through April 2021

Report 3 Page 2
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TOTAL
Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20 Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul '20 - Ju...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue 30,000.00 13,000.00 27,000.00 75,000.00 707,918.25 230,000.00 43,000.00 25,900.00 400,000.00 315,000.00 35,000.00 10,000.00 1,911,818.25
403 · Interest / Dividends 13,144.66 12,175.60 11,868.43 14,743.64 12,448.64 35,480.50 20,826.60 11,264.03 12,117.90 20,374.44 6,856.42 17,751.07 189,051.93

Total 400 · District Income 43,144.66 25,175.60 38,868.43 89,743.64 720,366.89 265,480.50 63,826.60 37,164.03 412,117.90 335,374.44 41,856.42 27,751.07 2,100,870.18

460 · Lease Income
460.03 · Lease Income 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 42,000.00
460 · Lease Income - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 460 · Lease Income 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 42,000.00

Total Income 46,644.66 28,675.60 42,368.43 93,243.64 723,866.89 268,980.50 67,326.60 40,664.03 415,617.90 338,874.44 45,356.42 31,251.07 2,142,870.18

Expense
Administrative Expenses

500.01 · Communications 710.00 710.00 616.85 677.81 630.84 641.92 689.06 828.10 743.91 888.76 599.94 570.30 8,307.49
500.02 · IT Services 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 2,280.00
500.03 · Refreshments 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,750.00
500.04 · Office Expenses 1,342.45 1,161.91 802.14 1,150.20 405.20 810.73 587.96 1,074.05 708.57 1,704.16 681.67 830.61 11,259.65
500.05 · Utilities 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 834.00 762.00 1,554.00 762.00 834.00 10,296.00
500.06 · Independent Contract Services 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 7,200.00
500.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 1,440.00 935.00 935.00 13,240.00
500.08 · Vehicle Expenses 600.00 300.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 1,550.00
500.10 · Salaries 28,828.25 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 28,828.20 345,938.45
500.12 · Payroll Taxes 2,594.52 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 2,594.54 31,134.46
500.14 · W/C Insurance 144.15 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 144.14 1,729.69
500.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 4,239.63 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 4,239.64 50,875.67
500.16 · Board Stipends 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 31,500.00
500.17 · Education & Conferences 530.00 0.00 1,500.00 30.00 1,500.00 650.00 30.00 1,500.00 0.00 3,530.00 0.00 0.00 9,270.00
500.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 9,804.46 1,486.02 317.48 6,508.46 532.46 702.46 532.46 8,021.40 647.46 795.46 532.46 317.46 30,198.04
500.19 · Insurance - General 2,294.07 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 2,294.03 27,528.40
500.20 · Independent Accounting Services 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 12,000.00
500.21 · Annual Independent Audit 0.00 8,500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00
500.22 · Medical Records Store & Service 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 1,839.21 22,070.52
500.23 · General Counsel 3,823.34 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 3,823.31 45,879.75
500.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 275.00 5,200.00 1,550.00 1,075.00 200.00 1,200.00 275.00 200.00 200.00 275.00 200.00 200.00 10,850.00
500.30 · Simple IRA Expense 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 1,938.00 23,256.00
500.33 · Copier Lease 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 802.14 9,625.68
500.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
500.50 · General Election 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00

Total Administrative Expenses 66,932.22 70,595.14 58,501.68 63,283.68 56,483.71 58,742.32 55,334.69 64,360.76 72,965.15 61,205.59 54,679.28 54,655.58 737,739.80

570 · Health & Wellness Center
570.01 · Communications 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 608.76
570.02 · IT Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 63.32 1,443.24
570.03 · Refreshments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 210.00
570.04 · Office Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.68 146.99 268.51 177.14 426.04 170.42 207.66 1,599.44
570.05 · Utilities 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 656.00 685.00 1,106.00 685.00 656.00 8,496.00
570.06 · Independent Contract Services 479.43 479.43 479.43 479.43 479.43 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 159.81 3,515.82
570.07 · Maintenance Services & Repairs 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 14,250.00
570.10 · Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 14,400.00
570.12 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 1,296.00
570.14 · W/C Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 24.21 145.26
570.15 · Employee Health & Welfare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 3,600.00
570.18 · Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
570.19 · Insurance - General 272.56 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 272.50 3,270.06
570.23 · General Counsel 191.12 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 191.17 2,293.99
570.29 · Dist Promotions & Publications 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 750.00 250.00 250.00 3,250.00
570.30 · Simple IRA Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
570.33 · Copier Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 401.07 2,807.49
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TOTAL
Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20 Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul '20 - Ju...

570.40 · Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 570 · Health & Wellness Center 2,778.84 2,749.83 2,778.83 3,499.83 4,028.83 3,527.28 6,740.80 6,833.32 6,770.95 7,940.85 6,764.23 6,772.47 61,186.06

600 · Community Health Contracts
600.01 · Be Well Therapy 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 0.00 5,111.00 0.00 20,444.00
600.02 · Boys & Girls Clubs of North Cty 26,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00 60,000.00
600.03 · Champions for Health 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 0.00 5,871.00 0.00 23,484.00
600.04 · D'Vine Path 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 0.00 17,520.00
600.05 · Fallbrook Food Pantry 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 0.00 38,825.00 0.00 155,300.00
600.06 · Fallbrook Land Conservancy 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 6,223.63 0.00 0.00 6,223.61 0.00 24,894.50
600.07 · Fallbrook Senior Citizens Serv 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 43,813.87 0.00 0.00 43,813.85 0.00 175,255.46
600.08 · Fallbrook Smiles Project 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 0.00 11,685.00 0.00 46,740.00
600.09 · Fallbrook Union High School 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 25,000.00
600.10 · Foundation for Senior Care 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 94,108.64 0.00 0.00 94,108.62 0.00 376,434.54
600.11 · Hospice of the Valleys 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 0.00 5,813.50 0.00 23,254.00
600.12 · Michelle's Place Cancer Res Ctr 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 0.00 10,087.50 0.00 40,350.00
600.13 · Neighborhood Healthcare 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 15,000.00
600.14 · Palomar Family Counseling Svc 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 0.00 25,958.15 0.00 103,832.60
600.15 · REINS 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 0.00 29,250.00 0.00 117,000.00
600.16 · SSNAAPE 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 5,000.00
600.17 · Trauma Intervention Prog of SD 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 10,000.00
600.50 · NC Fire JPA (Ambulance) 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.63 80,000.00
600.51 · NC Fire JPA (EMSO) 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.67 6,666.63 80,000.00
600.52 · NC Fire JPA (Public Comms) 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.33 1,458.37 17,500.00

Total 600 · Community Health Contracts 335,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 14,791.67 320,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 320,918.96 14,791.67 14,791.67 320,918.90 14,791.63 1,417,009.10

800 · District Direct Care Services
800.01 · Health Services and Clinics 50.00 50.00 50.00 850.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00 50.00 1,850.00
800.02 · Urgent Care 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 96,000.00
800.03 · Women of Wellness 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 500.00

Total 800 · District Direct Care Services 8,050.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,900.00 8,100.00 8,050.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,100.00 8,550.00 8,100.00 98,350.00

Total Expense 413,680.02 96,236.64 84,172.18 90,475.18 389,531.50 85,111.27 84,967.16 400,213.04 102,627.77 92,038.11 390,912.41 84,319.68 2,314,284.96

Net Ordinary Income -367,035.36 -67,561.04 -41,803.75 2,768.46 334,335.39 183,869.23 -17,640.56 -359,549.01 312,990.13 246,836.33 -345,555.99 -53,068.61 -171,414.78

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

406 · Unearned Gain/Loss - CalTRUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
810 · Interest Income - Alvarado Str. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
825 · Depreciation

500.27 · Depreciation - Brandon Rd. 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00
570.27 · Depreciation - Mission Rd. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 825 · Depreciation 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00

830 · Community Investment Funds Used
830.01 · Consultants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 830 · Community Investment Funds U... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 15,000.00

Net Other Income -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -1,250.00 -15,000.00

Net Income -368,285.36 -68,811.04 -43,053.75 1,518.46 333,085.39 182,619.23 -18,890.56 -360,799.01 311,740.13 245,586.33 -346,805.99 -54,318.61 -186,414.78
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      Local Agency Investment Fund 
      P.O. Box 942809 
      Sacramento, CA 94209-0001 

(916) 653-3001

May 05, 2021May 03, 2021 

LAIF Home 
PMIA Average Monthly
Yields

Account Number: 

April 2021 Statement

Tran Type Definitions

Effective
Date

Transaction
Date

Tran
Type Confirm

Number

Web
Confirm
Number Authorized Caller Amount

4/15/2021 4/14/2021 QRD 1671413 N/A SYSTEM 1,960.10

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 1,960.10  Beginning Balance: 1,994,770.34

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 1,996,730.44

FALLBROOK REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR 
138 SOUTH BRANDON ROAD 
FALLBROOK, CA  92028
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Type Date Name Amount Balance

400 · District Income
402 · Property Tax Revenue
General Journal 07/31/2020 28,757.66 28,757.66
General Journal 08/31/2020 31,177.60 59,935.26
General Journal 09/30/2020 44,421.29 104,356.55
General Journal 10/31/2020 116,065.90 220,422.45
General Journal 11/30/2020 614,617.77 835,040.22
General Journal 12/31/2020 295,672.05 1,130,712.27
General Journal 01/31/2021 74,902.50 1,205,614.77
General Journal 02/28/2021 64,301.33 1,269,916.10
General Journal 03/31/2021 448,294.08 1,718,210.18
General Journal 04/30/2021 254,658.23 1,972,868.41

Total 402 · Property Tax Revenue 1,972,868.41 1,972,868.41

Total 400 · District Income 1,972,868.41 1,972,868.41

TOTAL 1,972,868.41 1,972,868.41

Fallbrook Regional Health District
REPORT 7 - PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

July 2020 through June 2021
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 Fallbrook Regional Health District
 CHECK DETAIL REPORT

 April 2021

Date Num Name Memo Amount

04/01/2021 11879 Mireya Banuelos Reimbursement:  10 boxes of gloves (183.07)$          

04/01/2021 Deposit Rock Rose April 2021 rent 3,500.00$         

04/01/2021 Deposit Payment for medical records request 15.00$              

04/02/2021 11880 AT&T - phone lines 3/14/21 inv. (737.52)$          

04/02/2021 11881 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199780 & 199781 (280.00)$          

04/02/2021 11882 Culligan of Escondido Inv. 1082225 (52.50)$            

04/02/2021 11883 Fallbrook Waste & Recycling 4/1/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (73.50)$            

04/02/2021 11884 Fallbrook Waste & Recycling 4/1/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (80.00)$            

04/02/2021 11885 FPUD 3/23/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (198.73)$          

04/02/2021 11886 FPUD 3/23/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (61.93)$            

04/02/2021 11887 FPUD 3/23/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (407.19)$          

04/02/2021 11888 FPUD 3/23/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (61.93)$            

04/02/2021 11889 Konica Minolta Inv. 37411955 (836.98)$          

04/02/2021 11890 Pitney Bowes - Lease Inv. 3104652306 (77.29)$            

04/02/2021 11891 SDG&E 3/25/21 inv. -  Mission Rd. (526.21)$          

04/02/2021 11892 SDG&E 3/25/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (798.35)$          

04/02/2021 11893 Springston Design LLC Inv. 4242 (380.00)$          

04/02/2021 11894 Streamline Inv. CA0D951F-0005 (200.00)$          

04/02/2021 11895 Uline Inv. 131962287 (194.62)$          

04/02/2021 11896 Village News Inv. IN-6710; Notice of Public Hearing (100.00)$          

04/02/2021 11897 Susan Woodward March accounting services (1,000.00)$       

04/05/2021 Payroll Clearing April 5, 2021 payroll (14,968.36)$     

04/05/2021 Payroll Taxes Federal - April 5, 2021 pay period (4,098.95)$       

04/05/2021 Payroll Taxes State - April 5, 2021 pay period (752.71)$          

04/05/2021 Deposit Med+ April 2021 interest payment 1,625.00$         

04/05/2021 Deposit Payment for medical records request 15.00$              

04/09/2021 EFT ADP, LLC 4/5/21 PR processing fee (116.51)$          

04/09/2021 11898 Fallbrook Union High School District CHC 373 - Repl. check for No. 11762 lost in the mail (6,250.00)$       

04/09/2021 11899 24 Hour Elevator Inc. 45% deposit for elevator safety test (794.35)$          

04/09/2021 11900 24 Hour Elevator Inc. Inv. 98129 (200.55)$          

04/09/2021 11901 AppleOne Employment Services Inv. 5840239 & 5868300 (1,729.76)$       

04/09/2021 11902 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199782 & 199783 (280.00)$          

04/09/2021 11903 CSDA Visa 3/31/21 stmt. (788.05)$          

04/09/2021 11904 Department of Industrial Relations Inv. E1787488 SD (225.00)$          

04/09/2021 11905 First Impulse Inv. 10742 (165.00)$          

04/09/2021 11906 Glennie's Office Products, Inc. 3/31/21 stmt. (55.39)$            

04/09/2021 11907 Iron Mountain Inv. DLVL826 (2,067.94)$       

04/09/2021 11908 Uline Inv. 132125477; vaccination event supplies (1,490.16)$       

04/09/2021 11909 Village News Inv. 43199; Vaccine interest list ads (4) (1,036.00)$       

04/09/2021 Deposit Reimbursement:  SDRMA Loss Prevention Funds 270.50$            

04/12/2021 11910 Linda Bannerman Reimbursement:  Costco annual renewal (180.00)$          

04/13/2021 11911 Rachel Mason-Runnells Reimbursement:  Amazon gift cards/COVID event supplies (281.33)$          

04/16/2021 Deposit Reimbursement:  SDRMA pro-rated refund for Alvarado Str. Property 410.55$            

04/16/2021 11912 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. April 2021 contributions (1,253.80)$       

04/16/2021 11913 Edward Jones April 2021 contributions (280.00)$          

04/16/2021 11914 AppleOne Employment Services Inv. 01-5876286 (1,010.25)$       

04/16/2021 11915 AT&T U-Verse 3/27/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (79.25)$            

04/16/2021 11916 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199785 & 199786 (280.00)$          
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 Fallbrook Regional Health District
 CHECK DETAIL REPORT

 April 2021

04/16/2021 11917 Fowler Pest Control, Inc. Inv. 250119 (85.00)$            

04/16/2021 11918 Low Voltage Inv. 40833 & 40834 (837.75)$          

04/16/2021 11919 Ramirez Landscape & Tree Service Inv. 8101 & 8102 (950.00)$          

04/16/2021 11920 Jeffrey G. Scott, Esquire 3/31/21 stmt. (4,179.00)$       

04/16/2021 11921 SDRMA Inv. 35178 (404.76)$          

04/16/2021 11922 Spectrum Business-TWC Inv. 0512555040221 (136.96)$          

04/16/2021 Deposit Reimbursement:  SDRMA Loss Prevention Funds 729.50$            

04/19/2021 11923 Wendy Lyon Reimbursement:  staff lunch/supplies (158.38)$          

04/20/2021 Payroll Clearing Payroll Clearing April 20, 2021 payroll (11,839.57)$     

04/20/2021 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes - Federal - April 20, 2021 pay period (3,491.47)$       

04/20/2021 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes - State - April 20, 2021 pay period (657.17)$          

04/20/2021 EFT ADP, LLC 4/20/21 PR processing fee (99.64)$            

04/23/2021 11924 AppleOne Employment Services Inv. 01-5882859 (1,010.25)$       

04/23/2021 11925 AT&T 4/14/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (699.21)$          

04/23/2021 11926 AT&T U-Verse 4/8/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (90.66)$            

04/23/2021 11927 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199784 & 199787 (280.00)$          

04/23/2021 11928 CalPERS ID 16405418 (3,757.87)$       

04/23/2021 11929 Catalyst - Freeman White Inv. 143297; Final Phase II billing (21,800.00)$     

04/23/2021 11930 Konica Minolta Inv. 37591518 (836.98)$          

04/23/2021 11931 Low Voltage Inv. 411132; install new fire extinguisher (120.81)$          

04/23/2021 11932 J. Whalen Associates, Inc. Inv. 10000480 (1,069.53)$       

04/30/2021 11933 Aztec Cleaning & Maintenance Inv. 199788 & 199789 (280.00)$          

04/30/2021 11934 FPUD 4/22/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (215.41)$          

04/30/2021 11935 FPUD 4/22/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (61.93)$            

04/30/2021 11936 FPUD 4/22/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (439.12)$          

04/30/2021 11937 FPUD 4/22/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (61.93)$            

04/30/2021 11938 Impact Marketing & Design, Inc. Inv. IN21-0848; 24 hooded jackets (1,079.55)$       

04/30/2021 11939 Darren Key 4/21/21 inv. - remove old Fallbrook Healthcare District sign (70.00)$            

04/30/2021 11940 SDG&E 4/27/21 inv. - Mission Rd. (433.33)$          

04/30/2021 11941 SDG&E 4/27/21 inv. - Brandon Rd. (658.33)$          

04/30/2021 11942 Spectrum Business-TWC Inv. 0522968041921 & 0522588041921 (347.95)$          

04/30/2021 Deposit March property tax received 448,294.08$     

04/30/2021 Fallbrook Union High School District Reverse voided February check reissued in April 6,250.00$         

360,323.89$     

 Page 2 of 2 Report 8 Page 56 of 94



REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

Government/Public Engagement Committee 

Page 57 of 94



 
 

Prepared by Mireya Bañuelos on June 7, 2021 

 
GOVERNMENT & PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

JUNE 2021 REPORT 
Government 
a. Legislative Updates 

i. National  
a. President Biden announced a get-out-the-vote-style plan to meet his goal of partly 

vaccinating at least 70 percent of Americans by July 4, including offers of free child care, 
free sports tickets and free beer. 

b. Joe Biden wants to spend $2 trillion on infrastructure and jobs. The plan includes everything 
from road repairs and electric vehicle stations, to public school upgrades and training for the 
clean-energy workforce. 

c. Senators Stabenow and Capito Introduce New Bipartisan Bill (The Hallways to Health Care 
Act) to Improve Children’s Physical Health and Mental Health by Investing in [School-Based 
Health Centers] 

ii. State 

a. Bipartisan Group of 46 Legislators Joins CSDA in Requesting Relief for California Special 
Districts 

b. California Assembly members declined Thursday to vote on a bill that would have 
awarded “hero pay” to healthcare workers who helped steer the state through the 
pandemic, effectively killing the $7-billion effort for the year. 

c. Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Subcommittee, Health & Human Services Budget 
Updates:  On the health side, the Subcommittee discussed issues related to the Office of 
Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD), the Department of Managed Health 
Care, the Department of Public Health, and Covered California. The agenda and materials 
can be found here. 

d. 74% of California and 52% of the Western U.S. now in 'exceptional' drought -- Drought 
conditions in California remain at record highs, with most of the state now classified in 
“extreme” or “exceptional” drought, reflecting conditions across the Southwest, according 
to a new report from climate scientists 

e. Tracking COVID-19 In California 

iii. San Diego County  
a. Health and Human Services Agency COVID-19 Updates 
b. County of San Diego Board of Supervisors 

i. The American Rescue Plan Act Allocation 

ii. Upcoming Public Hearings 
c. Latest report suggests we are underestimating true number of people with Alzheimer’s 

Marilynn is one of nearly 98,610 seniors living with dementia in the region, according to the 
latest report from The Alzheimer’s Project, a county health initiative. 

d. U.S. District Judge Roger Benitez of San Diego ruled on Friday that the state’s definition of 
illegal military-style rifles unlawfully deprives law-abiding Californians of weapons 
commonly allowed in most other states and by the U.S. Supreme Court. 

 
Public Engagement 
c. Health District’s COVID-19 Response (See June 2021 Community Engagement Report) 
d. FRHD and Community Event Updates (See June 2021 Community Engagement Report) 
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
JUNE 2021 

DISTRICT EVENTS/COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT EFFORTS 
Community Wellness Center Feedback 
FRHD looked to its community members of Bonsall, De Luz, Fallbrook and Rainbow to gather feedback on the 
development of the future wellness center that will be housed at our 1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook property 
that has hosted many COVID-19 testing dates/vaccination events, and we are looking forward to transforming 
it to continue to serve the health and wellness needs our community. 

Final data will be presented by Catalyst and discussed with Board of Directors at Special Board Meetings this 
month. To be notified of meetings please email Linda at lbannerman@fallbrookhealth.org and Pam at 
pknox@fallbrookhealth.org.

Woman of Wellness (WOW)—monthly newsletter 
Our goal is to keep in touch, provide updates about the District, provide something educational, and 
incorporate some fun too. To sign up for the newsletter e-mail Pam at pknox@fallbrookhealth.org. 

Community Collaborative for Health & Wellness—June 16th | 10:30am-12pm  
To sign up for meeting notifications and updates, e-mail co-facilitator Mireya Bañuelos. 

HEALTH DISTRICT’S COVID-19 RESPONSE & COLLABORATIONS 
COVID-19 Vaccination/Testing in the Health District 
Rite Aid 
As of June 6th 2021 we will be discontinuing our weekly vaccination clinic on Mondays at the District's Wellness 
Center property at 1636 E. Mission Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028. This partnership with Rite Aid has been 
wonderful and we are grateful for their support! Anyone with appointments for June will be contacted for 
alternate options. Anyone who was scheduled for their second shot can access the vaccine through Rite Aid in 
Temecula (31797 Highway 79 South, Temecula, CA 92592).For more information and to make an appointment 
visit our website here. 

Community Health Systems, Inc.-Fallbrook Family Health Center 
The Fallbrook Family Health Center is continuing to partner with us and is providing COVID-19 vaccines to the 
community through their clinic. They will be able to provide 2nd dose Pfizer shots; as well as, Moderna and the 
single dose Johnson & Johnson (Janssen) vaccines. Appointments can also be made by calling 
760.451.4720 

SD County Operation Collaboration-CalFire/North County Fire Protection District 
We will continue to host SD County Operation Collaboration teams for vaccination and testing events at our 
Wellness Center (1636 E. Mission Rd., Fallbrook) on a monthly basis. The registration for this event will be 
listed at myturn.ca.gov site (use 92028 to find the event) 
June Vaccination/Testing Dates in SOI: 

Friday, June 18th: 9am-1pm: 2nd dose vaccination | Testing 2pm-5pm, at Vallecitos Elementary School, 
5211 5th St, Fallbrook 

Friday, June 25th: 9am-1pm: Pfizer + J & J | Testing 2pm-5pm, at the FRHD Wellness Center, 1636 E. 
Mission Rd., Fallbrook 
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COVID-19 Vaccination Data in the Health District’s Sphere of Influence 

 
 
 
 
WEBSITE 
COVID-19 Information & Updates  

• Vaccination Clinics 
• COVID-19 Vaccine Education (Dispelling Myths & Hesitancy) Zoom Recording 
• COVID-19 Vaccination Efforts Survey 
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SOCIAL MEDIA  
Facebook @FallbrookHealthDistrict 
 

 
 
June Plan 
FACEBOOK CONTENT/MESSAGING  

• San Diego County COVID-19 Vaccination Clinics 
o FRHD Wellness Center 
o Other Vaccination Clinics in our Sphere of Influence 

• County Updates 
• COVID-19 Vaccine Distribution Updates 
• COVID-19 Vaccine Safety Information 
• Community Health Contract Grant Recipients 

o Acknowledgment Posts  
o Grantee Events  

• National Health Observances & Other Health Promotion Campaigns 
o Men’s Health Month 
o PTSD Awareness Month 
o Alzheimer’s Awareness Month 
o World Blood Donor Day 
o Father’s Day 
o National Cancer Survivors Day 

 
Instagram @fallbrookhealth  

• Bonsall, Fallbrook, & Rainbow Dates COVID-19 Testing/Vaccine Events 
• Vaccine Distribution local sites 

 

Insights: May 5- June 3 

Accounts Reached: 229 +9%  Content Interactions: 32 -33.4%   Followers: 324 +1.5%  
 
June Plan 

o Bonsall, Fallbrook, & Rainbow Dates COVID-19 Testing/VaccineEvents 
o Vaccine Distribution local sites 
o Employee Introductions 
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June National Health Observances 
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REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

Chief Executive Officer – Rachel Mason 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT - JUNE 

COVID-19 Updates: (AKA, We Survived Spring!) 

• Since March 12th, we have held/organized 17 vaccination clinics. 
o March – 3 
o April – 7 
o May – 6 
o June – 1, with 1 more pending 

• RITE AID: we have discontinued these weekly vaccination events due to 
low turnout. We are grateful to Rite Aid for their partnership. 

• Fallbrook Family Health Center has increased their capacity and will be 
an ongoing partner to the community to provide vaccination access. 

• Testing: Requests for testing are now being redirected to County sites.  
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Community Health & Wellness Center: 
• Next step is the June 25th Special Meeting to review financial feasibility 

and potentials costs the proposed program/service offerings presented by 
Catalyst. 

o Taylor Design has done a walk-through of the Health & Wellness 
Center property and was present at the May meeting. Next steps 
will be determining the project scope and begin drafting an 
agreement. 

• Silver Sneakers – Chair Yoga is back and offering their classes 
• Other support groups and services are being brought back as COVID 

restrictions are being relaxed. 
• Wellness Center Administrator job description has been drafted and is 

being reviewed by legal. This position will be crucial as we begin the 
rollout of services and coordination of community partnered programs. 

Staff & Operations: 
• Temporary Staff support: Jackie Esparza began working with us to address 

our need for additional Spanish Speaking skills in March. Per our COVID 
Outreach budget she’ll be with us through June. 

• Jen Koester, Social Media Specialist – shared with NC Fire, has accepted 
another position within the Fire District. She is continuing to support our 
Social Media efforts until the position is filled. I will sit in as part of that 
interview process when we seek her replacement. 

Acknowledgment:  
• We are grateful to the Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce and the 

community for voting for the District as the Non-Profit of the Year. The 
Team has put in many extra hours, worked weekends, and adjusted their 
workloads considerably this last year to ensure that we were responsive to 
the community’s need for COVID testing and vaccinations. 

LAFCO: 
• Municipal Service Review Study is still listed as scheduled for fiscal year 

2020-2021. All four Healthcare Districts are scheduled within this timeframe. 
No other information is available at this time. 
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REPORTS/POSSIBLE ACTION 

General Counsel – Jeffrey Scott 
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 LAW OFFICES OF 

 JEFFREY G. SCOTT 

 16935 WEST BERNARDO DRIVE, SUITE 170 

 SAN DIEGO, CA  92127 

_____ 

 (858) 675-9896 
 FAX (858) 675-9897 Of Counsel 
JEFFREY G. SCOTT JAMES R. DODSON 
 
  

DATE:  June 8, 2021    

 

 TO: Fallbrook Regional Health District 

  Board of Directors 

  Rachel Mason, Chief Executive Officer 

       

FROM: Jeffrey G. Scott, General Counsel 

 

 RE: Brown Act Reminder 

 
 

The May 21, 2021, article in the San Diego Union Tribune1, in which former San Diego 

City Attorney Michael Aguirre accused Mayor Todd Gloria of violating the Brown Act, 

illustrates the importance of making sure that decisions of the Board are made in public.   

 

Mayor Gloria held private briefing meetings with each of the council members prior to a 

scheduled vote on the City’s franchise agreement with SDG&E.  Aguirre argued that 

under the Brown Act the public has the “absolute right” to observe the council’s 

“collective concurrence” when it makes decisions.  Aguirre accused Gloria of “trying to 

manufacture” a majority vote in favor of the franchise agreement via chain meetings 

with council members in violation of the open meeting law. 

 

While the Mayor denied the allegations and claimed he was just providing information on 

the terms of the agreement and not discussing the council members’ votes, his actions, at 

a minimum, raise the appearance of an impropriety, and at worst, violated the Brown Act. 

 

The lesson here for all public officials is that the Brown Act and transparency demands 

that all decisions of the Board (including discussions and deliberations) are best done in 

open at a properly noticed public Board meeting.  Moreover, the same requirements 

apply to standing committee discussions of items that will be coming to the full Board.  

Standing committees are required to comply with the public meeting requirements of the 

Brown Act and any items coming to the Board should only be discussed by the 

committee members at a properly noticed public committee meeting.      

 
1 https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/business/story/2021-05-21/aguirre-says-gloria-violated-open-meetings-

law-by-meeting-with-council-members 
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DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 
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DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 

 

Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 
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Fiscal Year 2021.2022
DRAFT Operating Budget

ACCOUNT NAME  FY 21.22 
Proposed Total 

 FY 20.21 
Budget 

 FY 20.21   
projected FYE 

DISTRICT INCOME
Property tax revenue 1,680,088.51$   1,911,818.25$   2,037,868.41$     
Interest / Dividends 59,393.27$        189,051.93$      57,894.50$          
Wellness Center Income 9,000.00$          

TOTAL DISTRICT INCOME 1,748,481.77$   2,142,870.18$   2,137,762.91$     

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Communications 10,800.00$        8,307.49$          11,305.55$          
I.T. Services 4,104.00$          2,280.00$          3,800.00$             
Refreshments 300.00$             3,750.00$          575.00$                
Office Expenses 6,000.00$          11,259.65$        10,694.00$          **
Utilities 13,593.07$        10,296.00$        13,982.50$          
Independent Contract Services 2,100.00$          7,200.00$          18,977.51$          **
Maintenance Services & Repairs 17,552.00$        13,240.00$        23,758.56$          
Vehicle Expenses 1,100.00$          1,550.00$          981.50$                
Salaries 359,050.54$      345,938.45$      351,807.45$        
Payroll Taxes 32,314.55$        31,134.46$        30,894.76$          
W/C Insurance 1,875.00$          1,729.69$          1,957.29$             
Employee Health & Welfare 56,484.00$        50,875.67$        55,059.91$          
Board Stipends 25,440.00$        31,500.00$        23,100.00$          
Education & Conferences 10,350.00$        9,270.00$          975.00$                
Dues & Subscriptions 23,693.68$        30,198.04$        24,503.58$          
Insurance - General 25,855.17$        27,528.40$        26,338.23$          
Independent Accounting Services 12,000.00$        12,000.00$        12,000.00$          
Annual Independent Audit 9,000.00$          9,000.00$          10,000.00$          
Medical Records Store & Service 21,300.00$        22,070.52$        21,212.12$          
General Counsel 27,500.00$        45,879.75$        44,664.50$          
Dist Promotions & Publications 13,616.00$        10,850.00$        26,353.00$          **
Simple IRA Expense 10,771.52$        23,256.00$        8,101.05$             
Copier Lease 9,205.20$          9,625.68$          9,096.93$             
Office Equipment 1,500.00$          1,000.00$          -$  

695,504.73$      719,739.80$      730,138.44$        

165,316.82$      62,118.05$        37,558.90$          

COMMUNITY HEALTH CONTRACTS
CHC Grantees 791,975.37$      1,239,509.10$     
NC Fire JPA (Ambulance) 85,000.00$        80,000.00$        
NC Fire JPA (Sr Medical Services Officer) 80,000.00$        80,000.00$        80,000.00$          
NC Fire JPA (Public Communications) 35,000.00$        17,500.00$        17,456.98$          

991,975.37$      1,417,009.10$   1,336,966.08$     

DISTRICT DIRECT CARE SERVICES
Women of Wellness 600.00$             500.00$             
Health Services and Clinics 4,775.00$          1,850.00$          4,263.05$             **

5,375.00$          98,350.00$        4,263.05$             

($37,004.50)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,823,167.42$   2,330,216.95$   2,108,926.47$     

NET INCOME ($74,685.64) 187,346.77$      28,836.44$          

** FY20.21 Increased Costs Due to COVID Efforts

TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES

TOTAL HEALTH &WELLNESS CENTER

TOTAL COMMUNITY HEALTH CONTRACTS

 TOTAL DISTRICT DIRECT CARE SERVICES 

TOTAL FRHD FOUNDATION
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Wellness Center
FY 2021.2022

Draft Operating Budget

ACCOUNT NAME TOTAL
DISTRICT INCOME

Program Fees
Wellness Center Income 9,000.00$       

TOTAL DISTRICT INCOME 9,000.00$       

HEALTH &WELLNESS CENTER
Salaries 68,984.44$     
Payroll Taxes 5,518.76$       
W/C Insurance 1,034.77$       
Employee Health & Welfare 10,260.00$     
Simple IRA Expense 8,400.00$       
Dues & Subscriptions 250.00$          
Insurance - General 7,604.46$       
Communications 10,800.00$     
Utilities 12,821.00$     
I.T. Services 456.00$          
Refreshments 300.00$          
Office Expenses 2,125.00$       
Independent Contract Services 3,900.00$       
Maintenance Services & Repairs 18,040.00$     
Dist Promotions & Publications 4,525.00$       
Copier Lease 1,147.39$       
Office Equipment 3,150.00$       
General Counsel 6,000.00$       

165,316.82$   TOTAL H&WC EXPENSE
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FRHD FOUNDATION
FY 2021.2022

Draft Operating Budget

ACCOUNT NAME TOTAL
DISTRICT FOUNDATION INCOME

Donations 900.00$             
Grants 2,500.00$          

TOTAL DISTRICT INCOME 3,400.00$          

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Salaries 25,000.00$        
Payroll Taxes 2,000.00$          
W/C Insurance 375.00$             
Employee Health & Welfare 450.00$             
Education & Conferences 2,500.00$          
Dues & Subscriptions 365.00$             
Insurance - General -$                   
Independent Accounting Services 3,000.00$          
Annual Independent Audit -$                   
General Counsel 3,000.00$          
Office Expenses -$                   
Copier Lease 414.50$             
Office Equipment 1,750.00$          

38,854.50$        

PROGRAMS
Communications 500.00$             
Education & Conferences -$                   
Office Expenses 250.00$             
Salaries -$                   
Utilities -$                   

750.00$             

FUND DEVELOPMENT
Events -$                   
Communications 300.00$             
Salaries -$                   
Utilities -$                   

300.00$             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 40,404.50$        

NET INCOME ($37,004.50)

TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES

TOTAL PROGRAMS

 TOTAL FUND DEVELOPMENT 
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DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 

 
Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 

 Community Health Contract- Grants 
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Grant # Agency Name                                               
(23 applications from 14 agencies)

Program Name Req'd 
Amount

Avge 
Score

Reccomended 
Budget 
Revisions

Percent 
Change

13 Foundation for Senior Care Adult Day Care $51,461.85 95 $48,168.90 6% decreased award amount for administration costs

22 Palomar Family Counseling 
Services Healthy Body, Healthy Minds $66,671.00 94 $44,624.70 33% decreased award amount for personnel costs

20 Michelle's Place Cancer Support Services $41,908.00 92 $41,908.00 0%
16 Foundation for Senior Care Senior Transportation Services $96,454.25 92 $73,075.40 24% decreased award amount for administration costs
14 Foundation for Senior Care Door Through Door $59,016.00 92 $29,684.85 50% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

19 Hospice of the Valleys Fallbrook Senior Asistance 
Program & Butterfly Memorial $11,218.81 92 $11,218.81 0%

15 Foundation for Senior Care Senior Care Advocacy $84,904.00 86 $66,941.50 21% decreased award amount for administration costs
6 D'Vine Path Life I Can Healthy Lifestyle $21,900.00 86 $21,900.00 0%

21 Palomar Family Counseling 
Services

Grandparents Raising 
Grandchildren $26,671.00 83 $15,185.50 43% decreased award amount for administration costs

3 Boys & Girls Club Triple Play $45,000.00 83 $36,103.75 20% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

7 Fallbrook Food Pantry Alleviating Hunger in Greater 
Fallbrook $92,750.00 82 $77,500.00 16% decreased award amount for personnel costs

2 Boys & Girls Club Summer Water Safety Program $15,000.00 79 $15,000.00 0%

17 Foundation for Senior Care & 
Fallbrook Food  Pantry

Seniors & Disabled Adults 
Nutrition Program $60,047.00 79 $27,090.25 55% decreased award amount for administration & supplies 

costs

12 Fallbrook Senior Center Congregate Meal Program $61,954.00 73 $47,855.90 23% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

4 Champions for Health Project Access San Diego $32,000.00 72 $32,000.00 0%

1 Be Well Therapy Be Well Yoga & Mind/Body 
Wellness for Cancer Recovery $16,899.12 71 $8,221.71 51% decreased award amount for staff & supplies costs

11 Fallbrook Senior Center Home Delivered Meal Program $99,564.00 70 $85,329.85 14% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

23 REINS Therapeutic Horsemanship 
Program $132,796.25 67 $80,453.75 39% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

8 Fallbrook Land Conservancy Preserve & Trail Walkability 
Enhancement $20,000.00 60 $17,962.50 10% decreased award amount for administration costs

9 Fallbrook Land Conservancy Save our Forest Environmental 
Education Program Expansion $30,700.00 56 $11,750.00 62% decreased award amount for administration/staff costs

Current requested amount $1,066,915.28 $791,975.37 26%
18 Hope Clinic for Women First Three Initiative $20,000.00 48
5 CHSI-Fallbrook Family Health 

Center Chronic Care Management $85,000.00 43
10 Fallbrook Land Conservancy Vibrant Volunteer Program $16,000.00 43

Not recommended 
for funding
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DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 

 
Consideration of Nomination for 

 LAFCO Special District Alternate 
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